In aceordanta with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insalvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2018,

AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

&

Companies House

AL

A7CAM
14/08/2018 #241
COMPANIES HOUSE

i I

Company details

+ Filling in this form

Company number ﬁ I 3 l ! F’ 4 I 1 | 9 ‘ 8 Please complete in typescript of In
Company name in full I Phones 4u Limited bold black capitals.
I Administrator's name
Full forename(s) ian David
Surname Graen
I Administrator's address
Building name/number | 7 More London
Street Rivarside
Post town London
County/Region |
wois s [e[1[ [2[R[T]_
Country UNITED KINGDOM
u Administrator's name ©
Full forenamels) David James ©0ther administrator

Use this section to tell us about
Sumame Kelly another administrator.
Administrator’s address ©
Building name/number | 7 Mara London @ 0ther administrator

Use this section to tell us about
Street Riverside another administrator.
Post town London
County/Regian l
Postcode [sTe["[ T2[r[T]
Country | UNITED KINGDOM

04/17 Version 1.0



Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for X What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

u Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: @ You can use this continuation page
Administrat with the following forms:
mHistrator - VAMI, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
O Administrative receiver VAMG, VAM7
. - CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
O Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
O Manager AMOG, AMO7, AMOS, AMOS,
: AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
L Nominee AM1S, AM20, AM21, AM22,
0O Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator - RECt, REC2, REC3
- o - LIQ02, LIQO3, LIQOS, LIQ13,
O Provisional liquidator U4,
- WUO7, WU15
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
u insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Robert John
Surname Moran
E Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building name/number | Cornwall Court

Street | 19 Cornwall Street
|
Post town | Birmingham
County/Region |
Postcode FFﬁWGF,ﬁ[—
Country |UNITED KINGDOM

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

From date

Period of progress report

2t [of" [2fof1fe

To date

2o Tof7 [z[of1fs

7

Progress report

@ 1attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administratar's
signature

RSN

Signature date

5[5 [Zlefifs

0417 Version 1.0




AM10

Motice of administratar's progress report

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have 1o give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House If there is a query
on the form. The contact Informaticn you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All Information on this form will appear on the
public record,

[

,;ndt

'f—

IrTmrm

l?

IT-W

Checklist

We may return forms completad incorrectly or
with Information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

I3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

0 You have signed the form.

ot name @ Where to send

Company rame You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Address

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

,_[_ ﬂ?mher information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.ui/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companjeshouse

This form has been provided free of change by Companles House.

04/17 Version 1.0




www.pwe.co.uk/phonesqu

Joint Administrators’

Eighth Progress Report

For the period from 21 January 2018 to 20 July
2018

Phones 4U Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no. 6516 of 2014

7 August 2018 Phones 4U Group Limited
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no. 6507 of 2014

Phones4U Finance plc
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no. 6506 of 2014

MobileServ Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no. 6511 of 2014

Phosphorus Acquisition Limited
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no. 6508 of 2014

Policy Administration Services Limited
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no. 6504 of 2014

(all in administration)

pwe



pwc

! Contents

1. W TTIEESAEES <. ieeereeme e e et e bbb s ad s L b e b4 14004480840 184 R SR L EE R RS E 4P P2 FH 4R AR E YRR RE S HE R 44 4R 40 PR 48 o b e m e A e A e e et e 44 S e ae s yn et Ty e @ eey R Red paeeaa s beeeanatetaeas 3
2, Abbreviations used in this TEPOTL ...t e e oo —rotmieeacrriees $atrrat s st anbs s e e ekt s R g e aas s sne e aan saseebrsreas reararasaes 3
3. D § 4L 0o T4 LV 5 4 Lo SN UU S .6
4. Summary of the possible outcome for creditors .. "7
5 Progress in the period. ..9

5.1 Phones 4U Limited...

Sale and wind-GowI 0f SEOTE BEEWOTK ..iuuiemrirerrerrrrrecere e e rrreesseescas et emaaeaoeesessrnssraeseesessensensesant sasestsn semsssmsssrennssmrssesseesesstasasnsssmesenseesssne g
IV RECLIVABILS ... oo et et ee e ee it b sebes s ras saRa b saa4 b e a1 284 st 444 ename s RaE ERrS e Sa8Te R P D ¥ PrE TR ReY TR m T e s R Amae ammbares e oot s ae aaee 2 nambaaansne e enbsansrnssebrRn T Ty T T e snsrren 9
IEVESHIZALIOIIS ....v.r.veveenseseeeesenseassecssasssess s sasseessansasessesessssnssessss sassssassssasenssesmassmsssmtsse +2enssssessiassenesanscassaras s et 10t a8 ee 20 sEmt smas nt 1Eas e s RaaRet ek snansasebebaen 10

5.2 Policy Administration Services LIIHEed ...ttt et s s e e s 10
ETADIIIZ oot cvvreasetesssarensneerarsessessvnaseressessessseneserassrsnss « Seoeasecesseseaetranarat st eesranr Rt S ret et eseae s ne e atse e e bR n sea e e E AL E SRR e r e rn e ere e 10
ASSEE TEANISATIONN . ...eiiiiiiiiiireseaiinetsnrs s seaessnssnssssssreesresseesanesssesshnesnsannsvs s ssssssessasssussins s ot s ot s sk SaRs S b A Sa bR e RS e b as o440 s s ms ssamns smms smneern oo beesaas b benrbneessneses 11
REEULATOTY LPAALE . ... eei ettt rr e —bed de it e L s ed b e R e b oA 444 ER TR SRR B b e o4 s 4TRSS e TR TR ST vRARe £ 7985nyenes S EeRseasbnaseae e bnRae e panasaaeanese s 12
BUDSIAIAIY «.on ettt et bt cee e et s e ne et et et em e AT AR e S e AR e R TR TR 1o meemeeASEAEeREAeAsiEaRaAsiAeiAEesbeeEeestebeeribnirtebseate et e st e s pane s 12

5.3 OHNET COTMPANIES ... ittt et siesn e e e a et e e aer s oressme s ss s s b b be s 4ae bR e AR L4004 S04 e ALA AR LR LA E oS A4S 0T S EeR O e R AT ST s s e S et ae e s s 13

5.4 BECUTEA CTBTEONS 1 cvvvrrirreerererrressrissaesomeeeseaemeeiesstasaseenseassaassnessaasseas sasasesnssanss nssresstesasenssremsnessneans o 440088 10se Sisussbats sELe bR SRR LSO b bas b e R E b e en 14

5.5 P Ve o TUVTET =10 ) oill g=) 4 LN A=) o it o) o OOV 14

5.6 OUECOITIE TOT CTEAILOTS 11vveveeeverereeeen weeesssessrrsssesteosssessssssssnssseessassarssasssesanseessnn s sesasans somssemssmmssasssis sasssasssessesnnsannsansssrssrsssnesasrrarssnns 15
SEOUTEA CTEAILOTS ...ec.eiiiiiiiiiiiseeitiniine e seessevsnnensesres s rrssaes s nesessaessras srnssnsern ocssstsnssintsiss essasssnssnsssnsiansssmensas s sas et sesmsnmessnessenssansan o wne bmtsissssssir 15
Estimated dividend prospects ......cocoocoeeecvreenennes e ek eeetetteesshesseeEreeteebesessenEeTEeESLEEeIEeaerTE TR SEr o en s e niseed seat e eae e iR RS et seaeas sraner R b bate s 15

5.7 TWHAL WE ST NEEA 10 A0 ..ottt eee st eer e ee et ee s s sae s eereresmne sreessamesee sessseeemsbabebn A4ebbbReettoreasstets ot sassonannssbyrrrssbTsbsres prnrnress 17

5.8 Ending the ACEVEESEEALIONE ¢1vvveve e veeeeeeseeseeesessossesseeeeseesessseesemeeme oot eeeessesseet e ot 2resaesset e et eme e reeseme et oo rereetereseemsses i erssennseas 17

5.9 Discharge fromn HADIIEY. ..ottt e o tabb st s bababe s ha s Tb TR ae AT e e e b E TR ST T Ty ey es 18

5.10 INEHL TEPOTE 1oiissiriass s sanssssnnssnsssris s s s ansaes e rbt sras st s r s T e s ees s et s emsemesensbesshsamsaaseans s etaa s satesas seesbe s s e et esssransansese s .. 18
6. Statutory and other information relating to the administrations........ceccveievvnc e ... 19
7. Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements. .20

7.1 Office holders’ charging policy.

7.2 Hourly rates........coccoveeeccnncence

7.3 Payments to associates... i tee eeeseteeesemesessteeeseeeeseensaressnetesseneantennnntstmrenie st es AendsdAbeELe LI e R RS AR 21
7.4 NATTAVE OFf WOTK UGBTI AKETL. 1ot ieeeiee st ee s eees e taeseaesees e eessne setaessnessesses e smeeaabbass Sesbsbats b1 e b0 r b ORePERE T RRR ST S SR TR TP s smn T TR R e T s ens 21
7.5 LT FUEIIE WOTK ittt st sissisatis s b b bs s ss s saetme s rb b res a1 s 4 EEeT 49507 s2 e T T3 F7r AT e <1642 4 2aasms £ ae smeee e eaasmmnenaoeares sme sammneens smssmneen s sme s bhn bdds AR aE L e 26
7.6 DiSDUTSEIMENE POLICY ... eerieiia e risien it it ainar s sr s i bbbt s e berae s R R Sa e SR eT S SRT 8T8 S04 S28 TS0 SR TR S e Se s e A e bed a2 nemt S emas s nbssansbeR e ansbearrnssnerrnesns 29
7.7 FINAncial BEmefit ... ... rreres s erses e e s s o SaeEiiis SisessieisesieiEsssseresi st reseeanne T eeee e emeanaeeeeas 13
7.8 Summary of legal and other professional fiFms.......... ... .o s s 33
7.9 BuSINeSS TelatiONSRIDS o vvistiraerersrrerrrees <oireeeserseearemreesesreeseeeesnesansneresseseesesasanmmsmmssssansonnssnnsns < e et brestesseebteer e en e n et ara ey ras 34
7.10 BB COMEIACLOES ccveeveviisirierresseissensssasresesserssesrs s sressssnassanas = <os =bsresssstssssbessssssssins ihntsts1ess et ans b srsseseons shser e e s emmeemmsandssns s bk be b aebsbasabes 34
7.11 ANALYSIS OF QUL HITIE COSS...iviiiivreiriririiei rrrecrmeiiecseit e st st e saesceasans s b s sesesms seseb e ses seesmesrnene eressmsasatesasssnssassanssnsemnssnssaannes 34
8. ReCeiDtS ANi0 PAYTIIEIILS BOCOUTIES ..o o iiiieietirtintiisssasiasbebssbes ress e et 48408 448478 £1548 048478 T E PR T 42 om e messms o et et ase e s s b e R b et aans saseanesaesssnseatesnssnseses 47
9 Statement of EXPENSES IMCUETEA ....cooiirirer e et rrenee eeeee & = eeeebbad it IS FEE A LS b TP AT TR e s Ry sRT SR T R es Sermgsmnses 54
10. Estimated financial 0UtCoME SEALEITIENT ..o ieceiii e co 4 te « ees —tteeeieeereaeeaiaeeetesiee o sreeasaanmreseiannssemeneessmns samee <eamdeebabddsbsabsaaians 57

Phones 4U group — compdnies in administration
Page 2



pwc

\ 1. Key messages

As required by insolvency legislation, this is our eighth report to creditors providing an update on the progress
of the administrations of the Companies (as defined below). This report provides a high-level overview of the
key matters in each case and does not attempt to report fully on the detail and extent of our work. The key
messages for the various stakeholders are set out below.

Customers of Phones 4U Limited

The website at www.pwe.co.uk/phones4u contains all the information and contact details for previous and
existing customers. If you are a customer (or previous customer), you have received this report because you may
be a creditor. This may arise if you are owed cashback or free gifts (such as tablets or watches); or if you had an
unfulfilled phone order (e.g. iPhone 6). The fact that you have received this report does not necessarily mean
that you are a creditor and any claims of this nature, if not already submitted, should be made against Phones
4U Limited. Details of how to lodge a claim are set out below.

Creditors

If you are a creditor and have not already done so, please submit a claim form (which is available on the above
website) in respect of amounts owed at the time of our appointment, in order to lodge your claim for dividend
purposes. A copy can also be obtained by writing to the address below.

Contact details (for claim forms only)}: Phones 4U, ¢/o PwC, Central Square, 8t Floor, 2g Wellington Street, Leeds,
L.S1 4DL

Employees

If you are a former or current employee, you have received this report because our records show that you may be
owed money by Phones 4U Limited in relation to the period prior to our appointment. If so, please submit a
claim (as explained above) if you haven’t done so already or alternatively, contact us at

phonesqu.employees@uk.pwe.com, if you have any questions.

We have paid the ‘preferential’ element of former employees’ claims in full. Unclaimed preferential dividends
have been passed to the Insolvency Service. Any former employees who did not cash their preferential dividend
cheques should therefore contact the Insolvency Service on 0121 698 4268.

The balance of any amounts owed to former employees will rank as unsecured claims which are dealt with
separately. Further information is provided in Section 5.6.

Noteholders

The holders of the £430,000,000 9.500% senior secured notes (“the Notes”) due 2018 (“the Noteholders”) are -
expected to have the primary economic interest in the progress of the Companies’ administrations. An informal
committee (“the Committee™) consisting of certain Noteholders was formed in October 2014 for the purposes of
consulting with us in relation to various issues arising in the administrations of the Companies. We

communicate regularly with the Committee, in addition to public calls and releases of information on PwC’s
dedicated website.

Distributions

‘We made distributions to the Noteholders in the period totalling approximately £86m. In aggregate, some
£219.3m (equating to 51% of the Noteholders’ principal claims) has been distributed. We continue to believe it is
unlikely that there will be sufficient realisations to pay the principal outstanding on the Notes in full. Please
refer to Section 5.6 for further details.

There is the prospect of a dividend being paid to unsecured creditors of certain (but not all) of the Companies
from the ring-fenced prescribed part fund and anticipate these dividends to be paid in the next six to nine

Phones 417 group — companies in administration
Page 3



pwec

months. However, due to the estimated significant level of total claims, any dividend is likely to be very small.
Please refer to Section 5.6 for further details.

Commercially sensitive matters

In Section 5.1 we explain what we are doing to realise the assets and deal with the Liabilities of Phones 4U
Limited. Although we have reflected the receipts to 20 July 2018, consistent with previous reports we have not
disclosed the future estimated realisable value for MNO receivables as to do so would be to disclose potentially
commercially sensitive information and may prejudice the value of realisations in the administration. We have
not included any expenses in relation to the MNO receivables work stream within our estimated outcome
calculations (see Section 10), except to the extent that PwC and third party costs have been incurred to 2o July
2018.

The same approach has been taken in respect of our investigatory work, from which no prospective income has
been assumed and no associated costs have been reflected, except to the extent that PwC and third party costs
have been incurred to 20 July 2018.

In line with previous reports and consistent with legal advice obtained, our estimates of
dividend prospects do not include these significant items referenced above and the actual
dividend outcomes may be materially different. Therefore, our estimates of dividend prospects
should be treated with caution.

Phones 4qU group — companies in administration
Page 4



pwc

2.Abbreviations used in this report

“the Companies”

“the Group” or “Phones 4U"

“the Administrators”, “Joint
Administrators” or “we

“Aon”
“FCA”
“FOS"
“HMRC”
“ICAEW”
“IA86”
“IR16”
“ING™
“IPT*
“IoC”
“LGI”
“Lloyds”
“LsG”
“MNQO”

“Notes”

“Noteholders”
“aU”
“P4UC”
“PAg”

“Proposals”
P
“RCF”

“VAT”

Phones 4U Limited, Phones 4 U Group Limited, Phones4U Finance ple, MobileServ Limited, Phosphorus

Acquisition Limited, Policy Administration Services Limited

the above Companies together with 4U Limited, 4U Wi-Fi Limited, Jump 4U Limited, Life Mobile Limited and

Phosphorus Holdco plc (see www.pwe.co.uk/phonesan for details of insolveney procedures affecting these

companies).

David James Kelly, lan David Green and Robert John Moran in respect of Phones 4U Limited, Phones 4 U

Group Limited, Phones4U Finance ple, MobileServ Limited, Phosphorus Acquisition Limited.

Douglas Nigel Rackham and Ian David Green in respect of Policy Administration Services Limited

Aon Insurance Managers Isle of Man Limited
Financial Conduct Authority

Financial Ombudsman Service

HM Revenue & Customs

Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
ING Bank N.V.

Insurance premium tax

Letter of credit

London and General Insurance Company Limited
Lloyds Bank Plc

Lifestyle Services Group Limited

Mobile Network Operator

£430,000,000 9.500% senior secured notes due 2018 issued by PhonesqU Finance plc, listed on the Irish

Stock Exchange

Holders of the above Notes
Phones 41 Limited
Phones 4U Care Limited

Policy Administration Services Limited

The Administrators’ statement of propesals for achieving the purpose of the administrations, dated 6

November 2014 -
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Revolving credit facility

Value added tax

Phones 4U group — companies'in administration

Page 5



pwc

| 3.Introduction

We previously wrote to all known creditors to give notice that we were appointed administrators of certain
companies in the Phones 4U group, as summarised below:

Company Date of appointment
Phones 4U Limited * 15 September 2014
Phones 4 U Group Limited * 15 September 2014
Phones4U Finance plc * 15 September 2014
MobileServ Limited * 15 September 2014
Phosphorus Acquisition Limited * 15 September 2014
Policy Administration Services Limited * 16 September 2014
4U Limited (now dissolved} 15 September 2014
417 Wi-Fi Limited 15 September 2014
Jump 4U Limited 15 September 2014
Life Mobile Limited ‘ 15 September 2014
Phosphorus Holdco Plc 8 October 2014

This progress report covers only the six Companies contained within a common security structure (all indicated
by * above). Separate reports will be issued to the creditors of 4U Wi-Fi Limited, Jump 4U Limited, Life Mobile
Limited (all now in liquidation) and Phosphorus Holdco Ple (which remains in administration), as they are
outside of the security structure.

In accordance with Rule 18.6 IR16, we write to provide creditors with details of the progress of each
administration in the six months to 20 July 2018.

‘We refer you to our Proposals for an explanation of why the Companies were put into administration and how
the purpose of each administration is expected to be achieved. Subsequent progress reports explained the
progress in each case since our appointment. These reports continue to be available on our website at:
www.pwe.co.uk/phonesau, the content of which is not repeated here unless considered beneficial or necessary
for the purposes of this update.

We anticipate that our next report will be circulated in approximately six months’ time.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

David Kelly, Joint Administrator

David James Kelly, fan David Green and Robert Jofin Moran have been apponted as Joint Administrators of Phones U Limited, MobileServ Limited, Phosphorus
Acquisition Limited, Phones 4 I7 Group Limited and Phonesqu Finance Plc to manage thew affuirs, business and property as agents without personal liability. Douglas
Nigel Rackham and Ian David Green have been appointed as Joint Admnistrators of Policy Administration Services Limited to manage its affars, bustness and property
as agents without personal habiity. All are hicensed m the United Kingdom to act as insolvency prachitioners by the ICAEW

The Joint Administrators may act as Data Controliers of personal data as defined by UK duta protection law depending upon the specific processing actunties
undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the joint admunstrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for
matters relanng to the joint admnistrators’ eppointment, Further details are available in the privacy statement on the PwC eo uk website or by contacting the jowt
adrmmstrators.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ettucs which can be found at: https_//wwiw.gov_uk/government/publicgtions/insolvency-practitioner-
code-gf-ethics




£ abng

voyp.sunup ut sawndwos — dnoab 1k sauoyy

jsout ¢

1odas stz Jo § uoIoeg Ul N0 195 SI91RUIL ) U0 JUspuadap SI PUE UeLISouN SUIeUIs] SUONNGLISIP JayLny Aue jo wunuenb pue Suiwn ay,

poNTr] NF SIUOYJ YNM PA0ORIIU0D dIdm Saakordwd [y FAoN
I2J1oN preg Surtn 1se0atog
1 310N %001 | :s10Npald enualajald 10y A19A0001 ¢ parenSy
1910N ot 413 1S1011pala enuaIajald o) pamo junoury

‘Burwm 1se33104

U] SIUSLILION Y] YILM SUI[ Ul PUB 9°S UOLIIAS UL N0 195 SISBA 3} UO) SISP[OYINON 911 10 %05 PuR 94PS Usam1aq pue s1apuaf 4O 913 10] %001

‘(Mo[aq  Furu} 15eaaio],

1 SIONPaIY PAINDds 10] A19A0031 &, PAIRUMSH

SAION 000°000°0EFF

1149 [B10) PRRLUNS
a0 000°018'61F PP P ned

‘uorstaord
1qap peq Aue Jo SISBQ UIBWI 9L} SB PIST 2 J0U P[NOYS PUR UOTIEIIpUL UR AJUO SI SPUSPIAIP U0 S0UEPINS SIY] 2]0U 3583[d "OT U0TI0a§ Ul papiaodd ST 1UIILIEIS SWEIN0
[EIoURUL PAIRUINSS UY "WIBaIls ¥I0M [OB3 JO §1500 PaIBIOOSSE UIRLIED pue suorjednssaul Surofuo wolj suonjesifeal [erjusiod fsojqeatedal QN WOIJ SUOLESI[RAI
sy [enualod Buipnoxo pue TORULIOIUL JUSLIND U0 PASE( ‘SI01TPIID JO SISSR[O SNOLIBA 311 10} 5903110 3jqissod ay) Jo Arewrums e sapiaoad mofaq a|qe) ay,

SI01IPAId J0J U020 d[qIssod o1} Jo Areurmung ‘¥ |

amd




g abog

uoPDASIUNUPD Ul satundiued — dnosb b sauoyg

'9°G UONYAS Ul poplacid a1k S[relep IaylIn]

(0s auop ApeaJpe

10U J1) WIB[ ® IMWIQNS 0} PAZeInodus 21059191} A1k SI0}[Pald paIndesun pue a[qissod s1 pusplAlp e a1aym sotuedwoo asouy) JsureSe paSpo] SUIR]D PAINJasUn Malsal
0} ungaq SeY JIOM "98VI o4} jo suoisiaoad jred paqriserd, o) zepun spury peoua-Sull 811 Wolj asiie 0 pajoadxe AJuo s1e 9591} ‘[qIssod ale SpUSPIALP 9197 M

“podau
snoaud 4no u pauyIno anssi [ VA Yl fo uoynjosad ay1 Jo ynsad v sp Sy L0f jdaoxa sapundwod o sso.on whLLy g asvaout pm s.anffp [0 jusiwiain)s ay) Jod sD SWD) Panoasun fo 1aaa) 3y} 101 0N
*G uonpag 238 '€ uonag aes S
(9°S uondag aas) X {9°S nonasg 22s) N N (9°S uonpag 998) Surum 1580010,
Syjuow 9 SYIUOU +5 ’ squow 6 - 9
91 uBTp 59T N 9%1°0 el 58] N N 9% 0 ueyy sso] :SIOJIPAI0 PAINIasun 10§ AI2AC0DE 9, PIIRWNST
(stinffv fo Juatuaipis ayy sad sn)
zeh'oce bz 192°Q0E 1957 016'G6L' 1087 698'geb'c6F 915'02e'697F 918'690°g9TF ’
'SI0JIPAID PAINIISUN 0] PAMO JUNOUTY

omd




pwc

| 5.Progress in the period

In this section we focus on progress in the period covered by this report and only repeat details from our
previous reports where necessary or beneficial for the purposes of this update. Therefore, creditors may
wish to read this section in conjunction with our previous reports.

Collectively these administrations are large and complex and therefore we have only provided an update on
the significant areas of our work, those matters likely to affect the outcome for creditors and key ongoing
matters and future work. Qur progress is also illustrated in the enclosed receipts and payments accounts
for each Company in Section 8.

The following is a summary of our work in the period across the administrations:

» Payment of fourth interim distribution to the Noteholders of £86,000,000 in respect of their
secured claims (total dividends now equate to 51% of the Noteholders’ principal claims);

s Continued collection of MNO receivables;

* Progressing our strategy and finalising legal proceedings in relation to certain MNO receivables;

* Agreed a settlement with a MNO against a claim in respect of trading debt due to the Group and for
which litigation had been commenced;

¢ Continued investigations into potential claims against MNOs in respect of their alleged role in
relation to the collapse of the Group;

e Agreeing the strategy for distributing the prescribed part to the large volume of unsecured creditors
of P4U and work on adjudication of these unsecured claims;

¢ Continued surrender of property leases;

* Resolving the legacy trading issues such as winding down the property portfolio;

« Continued trading of the PAS business;

e Progressing the unsecured claims agreement process in preparation for a prescribed part
distribution in PAS; and

+ Planning for an exit of the PAS business.

For more detailed background on these issues, please refer to our previous progress reports.
5.1 Phones 4U Limited

Sale and wind-down of store network

During the period we have managed the surrender a further two properties either through negotiations
with landlords or operation of law, enabling reduction of claims against P4U. Our legal advisors continue to
liaise with landlords of the remaining 28 properties.

MNO Receivables

P4U remains entitled to be paid amounts in respect of underlying customer contracts procured by P4U for
the MNOs, hereby referred to as “MNO receivables”. Total receipts in the period from 21 January 2018 to
20 July 2018 are £139.0m, as seen in the enclosed receipts and payments account in Section 8.

Phanes 4U group — companies tn administration
Page 9



pwc

The process for calculating and agreeing the MNO receivables balance due from each MNO is complex. We
continue to work closely with the former senior management and employees of P4U, for among other
things, the management of the MNO contracts and the provision of professional advisory services to P4U
for the purpose of collecting the MNO receivables over time.

Work continues to be performed by us and the former employees to construe the relevant calculation
provisions of the MNO contracts, to quantify the current financial position and projected value of
outstanding MNO receivables based on customer behaviour.

Former P4U senior management and employees have a commission-based programme in place to
incentivise them to maximise recoveries. During the period covered by this report, commission amounts
have acerued in line with the MNO receipts discussed above. Throughout the period, there were two team
members assisting with the collection of MNO receivables.

We anticipate that substantial further payments will be received under the MNO contracts during the
course of the administration.

As previously reported, the legal proceedings against one MNO resulted in a summary judgment in favour
of P4U and the MNQ’s counterclaim was dismissed. Following this, the two parties reached an agreement

to settle and the settlement amount was received in May 2018. This settlement substantially increased the
amount available for distribution to the Noteholders and, as a result, we have been able to make a further

interim distribution to the Noteholders of £86m (equal to 20% of the Noteholders’ principal claims) on 22
June 2018. The total distributions to date have been £219.3m.

Investigations

As part of our duty to investigate what assets are available to the Companies, we consider what potential
claims against third parties exist. We appointed the law firm Quinn Emmanuel Urquhart & Sullivan LLP to
assist us in our investigations in this area, which remain ongoing. We have purposefully retained significant
cash reserves to fund any litigation that may be required in respect of these claims, see Section 8.

Pre-action correspondence has been issued to potential defendants and we continue to actively progress
these claims. The nature of these third party claims is commercially sensitive and confidential, as such we
do not think it would be appropriate to disclose any further information at this stage.

5.2 Policy Administration Services Limited

PAS is a FCA authorised insurance intermediary that sold mobile phone insurance to the public on behalf of
its underwriter LGI. On appointment, there were approximately 800,000 policyholders of which
approximately 75% had a Phones 4U Care policy and approximately 25% had a Premierplan policy. All
policies are automatically renewed on a monthly basis and customers can cancel these at any time.

Trading

We are pleased te report that the PAS business continues to perform well overall and has exceeded our
forecast. The customer base has declined more slowly than expected to approximately 145,000
policyholders as at the end of June 2018, of which approximately 80,000 have a Phones 4U Care policy and
approximately 65,000 have a Premierplan policy. The cost of claims is broadly in line with forecast.

Phones 4U group — compdnies in administration
Page 10



pwec

We continue to expect the customer base to reduce steadily until March 2019. The policies of a large
number of Phones 4U Care policyholders will reach their maximum five year duration from March 2019
onwards, resulting in a reduction in the customer base thereafter. This has been factored into the
estimated financial outcome statement (see Section 10).

Strategies 'employed to promote the longevity of the business include:

e Allowing policyholders to switch between Premierplan and Phones q4U Care policies;

e Absorbing increases in IPT costs, as passing them on to policyholders may have resulted in
increased cancellations, which would be disadvantageous to the scheme;

e Improved the repair process for policyholders with Apple handsets, by allowing them to approach
Apple directly for specific repair types, providing increased options and convenience.

" All policies automatically renew on a monthly basis until they are cancelled by customers. We send
policyholders annual reminder letters to check that they continue to need their policy. This is in accordance
with industry ‘best practice’ to ensure that customers are treated fairly.

All customers were contacted during the autumn of 2017, with hard copy letters sent to all Premierplan
customers. Phones 4U Care customers were contacted via email or by letter where appropriate. A

relatively low disconnection rate was subsequently observed, demonstrating the effectiveness of the annual
contact strategy to date and suggesting that customers are generally satisfied with the policies and the
service they receive. In August we will commence the 2018 customer contact process with all Premierplan
and Phones 4U Care policyholders receiving a hard copy letter or email as appropriate.

We continue to monitor the supply chain to ensure that the service provided by LSG is as efficient and cost
effective as possible. PAS continues to benefit from LSG’s supply chain relationships, particularly in
securing Apple stock at favourable prices.

A Board meeting was held with the underwriter (LGI) in May 2018, where a full report was given in respect
of the operation of the PAS scheme. No concerns were raised by the underwriter. We continue to produce
detailed monthly management information reports for the underwriter to enable them to meet their
regulatory obligations.

Discussions with LSG have eontinued in the period to plan for a smooth exit of the business once it is no
longer viable for PAS to continue trading. OQur current thinking is that we will provide customers with
notice of termination at the appropriate time, but also offer them the opportunity to obtain a new policy _
with another provider. This gives continuity to those customers who want it. We will make suitable
arrangements for late claims and termination of all third party relationships.

LSG is part of the Assurant Inc. group (“AIZ”), a US listed insurance holding company. In October 2017,
AIZ announced that it would acquire TWG Holdings Limited (L.GI's US parent company) and its
subsidiaries. The transaction was completed in May 2018, The acquisition should ensure greater flexibility
in the operation of the PAS scheme, in particular, when it comes to closing out the business.

Asset realisation
We estimate the business will generate a net profit of approximately £47m to £48m over the period from

the date of administration to March 2020 {(before tax, legal and Administrators’ fees, and payment of the
prescribed part to unsecured creditors). This estimate is highly sensitive to policy cancellations.

Phanes 4U group — companies in administration
Page 11



pwec

Regulatory update

PAS continues to be authorised and regulated by the FCA for insurance mediation activities and manages
customer claims and complaints processes on behalf of the underwriter LGI.

We continue to monitor and regularly audit these processes and have identified no major or systemic risk in
the way the outsourcer handles customers’ policies. PAS receives very few complaints and the FOS upheld
rate of PAS complaints during the last 12 months is 13% (four cases}, which compares very favourably to the
industry norm of approximately 40% for mobile phone insurance.

The proposed and near final Insurance Distribution Directive (“IDD”} rules were outlined in the Insurance
Distribution Directive Instrument 2018 published on 27 June 2018. There are not expected to be any
further significant changes to these and an associated HM Treasury Bill is required to be put before
Parliament before the final rules are confirmed. Implementation is anticipated to be on 1 October 2018.

As PAS’s insurance policies are rolling monthly contracts, and no new sales are being made, the majority of
the IDD rules do not apply. The only customers to whom the new IDD rules may apply are those who
switch from one PAS policy to another. Given the extremely small number of customers who are likely to
switch policies going forward, it was determined the most cost effective approach was no longer to allow
customers to switch policies.

Together with LSG and legal advisors, we have put systems and processes in place to ensure that PAS is
compliant with the General Data Protection Regulation (“GDPR”) legislation which came into effect on 25
May 2018. Actions completed or to be taken to ensure compliance include:

» Review of policies and processes by external lawyers;

e Update of the Privacy Policy;

¢ Review of the data retention strategy;

Implementation of a revised Subject Access request process;

Implementation of a “Right to be forgotten” process;

Training of staff on new GDPR requirements; and

¢ Communication of GDPR changes to customers as part of the annual reminder process.

We continue to monitor regulatory changes impacting the market.

Subsidiary

PAS is the parent company of a captive reinsurer in the Isle of Man, P4UC, which reinsures the insurance
business. Aon became the captive manager of P4UC from 1 July 2016 and continues to operate in
accordance with the management agreement.

A board meeting of P4UC was held in May 2018 when a full report of the business was given and the
independent directors continue to be satisfied with trading and governance arrangements.

In previous years a detailed internal audit has been conducted, with the most recent one completed for the
year ended 31 December 2016. In grder to remain proportionate to the size and nature of P4UC’s
operations, a “desk top” review was undertaken for the year ended 31 December 2017. A similar approach

Phones 41] group' — companies in administration
Page 12



pwc

is expected to be adopted for 2018. After this period, depending on the progress of the insurance
programme run-off, further consideration will be given to the internal audit work required at that time.

During the period, following the resignation of the incumbent, a new external auditor was proposed to and
approved by the Isle of Man Financial Services Authority, following a tender process. The new auditor,
Crowe Clark Whitehill completed the review of the 2017 annual accounts and identified no material
matters.

We have agreed with the board of P4UC that the solvency buffer held by the captive will remain at £1.1m.

As at 20 July 2018, some £32.8m had been paid in dividends from P4UC to PAS, of which £1.6m was paid
during the period.

5.3 Other companies

In earlier sections we have provided details of the main trading companies. We set out below further
information on the other Companies that are subject to this report, including the following summary of
asset realisations to date.

During the period, the only asset realisations were interest of £7,787 and £20 in MobileServ Limited and
Phosphorus Acquisition Limited respectively. Total asset realisations of these other companies to date are
set out in the table below.

Phosphorus
Asset realisations PhonesqU MobileServ Acquisition Phones 4 U
(Eo00s) e —w- oo Financeplc _  _ Limited _ _Limited ___Group Limited
Cash at bank (Sterling account) 5 4,020 69 -
Cash at bank (currency account) - 726 - . -
Investments - 445 - -
Interest received e - 279 1 -
Total realised 5 5,470 70 i -

We previously reported that in February 2014, certain directors or members of the senior management
team entered into loans with MobileServ Limited. The purpose of the agreement was to provide funding for
the directors to acquire shares in Phosphorus Jersey Limited (the Group’s parent company). To date we
have not agreed an early repayment with any of the counterparties, which fall due for payment in 2019.

According to company records, there are a number of inter-company unsecured creditor claims. To the
extent that these claims can be substantiated and are agreed, this could result in realisations from of up to
£300k in Phosphorus Acquisition Limited and £16k in MobileServ from distributions of other group
companies. These estimates are based on the directors’ statement of affairs and are therefore subject to
change.

We are currently in the process of reviewing the inter-company unsecured claim position across the Group,
with a view to submitting the relevant unsecured claims shortly.

Phones 40U group — companies tn administration
Page 13



pwc

Agide from the above, there are no further known assets to realise in any of these four companies. The
administrative ease of all Companies exiting administration concurrently will result in some benefit to
creditors through the likely cost savings (as compared to piecemeal exits) and therefore we believe that each
of these four companies should remain in administration for the time being.

We will bring these administrations to an end as soon as it is possible and appropriate to do so, bearing in
mind any benefits to the wider Group for them continuing in administration under our control.

5.4 Secured creditors

As previously reported, the RCF lenders relied upon set-off, pro-rata sharing and reinstatement provisions
under the finance documentation to effect a series of set-offs. The effect of this process was that the RCF
lenders have been fully repaid {except for a nominal sum), in effect leaving only the Noteholders as secured
creditors with balances outstanding in the administrations. We provide an update of the outcome for
Noteholders in Section 5.6.

We have previously reported that during the set off process, the Security Trustee exercised its right under
the inter-creditor agreement to withhold funds in order to indemnify itself. In total at 20 July 2018, the
Security Trustee held approximately £2m (less certain legal and trustee fees) and a further £1m is held on
trust by GLAS Trust Corporation Limited in relation to potential claims of the Senior Note Trustee.

We expect that all retained funds (net of any legal and trustee fees) will be returned to the secured
creditors, but have reflected the risk that £2m is required to be used to fund any future claims in our lower
case estimated financial ontcome statement {see Section 10},

5.5 Administrators’ remuneration

We have now drawn fees up to 31 March 2018 in respect of PAS and P4U and these fees are shown in the
receipts and payments accounts in Section 8. Fees for all other Companies are being drawn on an ad-hoc
basis and only where there are sufficient funds available.

Further information on our remuneration policy, together with all information and analysis required by
Statement of Insolvency Practice No.g and insolvency legislation is set out in Section 7.

Section 7 also includes an estimate of the time costs that we expect to be incurred in the future as we
continue to progress the outstanding matters in the administrations (as set out in Section 5). It is these
matters that determine our future cost estimates. In addition, there are certain ongoing matters (such as
statutory matters and accounting and treasury functions) that will continue on each administration until
they come to an end. As noted elsewhere in this report, we have not included any expected future costs in
relation to MNO receivables and investigatory work.

Creditbrs have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in
Rule 18.9 TR16. Any request must be in writing.

Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of receiving this report as set out in Rule
18.34 IR16. This information ean also be found in the guide to fees at:

‘ http://www.icaew.com/~/media/Files/Technical /Insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-
administrators-fees-final.pdf

Phones 4U group — companies in administration
Page 14



pwec

A copy may also be obtained free of charge by telephoning Katharyn Froggett on +44(0)113 289 4155.
5.6 OQOutcome for creditors

Secured creditors

As previously mentioned, we consider that the Noteholders are the stakeholders with the primary economic
interest in the realisations made in the administrations of the Companies.

Although we may remain of the view there will be insufficient funds to repay the Noteholders in full, the
range of estimated outcomes for the Noteholders has inereased to between 54% and 56% (from 46% to 48%
in our previous progress report). We provide our estimated financial outcome statements in Section 10.

Consistent with our previous progress reports, we have not disclosed the estimated future realisable value
from MNO receivables nor any potential future recoveries from our investigatory work, as to do so would he
to disclose potentially commercially sensitive information and may prejudice the value of realisations in the
administrations of the Companies. Similarly, office holder, legal, and other professionat fees incurred to
date with regards to the MNO receivables and investigatory work have been incorporated, but potential
future costs have not been forecast.

We have now made four interim distributions totalling 51% of the Noteholders’ principal claims, of which
one interim distribution was made during the period of this report totalling £86m and representing 20% of
the Noteholders’ principal claims.

Estimated dividend prospects

Unsecured creditors

As outlined in our previous reports, the prescribed part applies in each of the Companies and we outline

below what we believe the dividend prospects may be for each of the Companies. These are unchanged
from our previous reports.

Estimated Estimate of

Dividend prescribed part unsecured Dividend

Company likely? fund ____claims* prospects
Phones 4U Limited ¥ £600k £168m Less than 0.4%
Policy Administration Services Limited v £600k E44m Less than 1.4%
MobileServ Limited ' £600k £802m Less than 0.1%
Phosphorus Acquisition Limited x Nil £561m Nil
Phones4U Finance plc x Nil £92m Nil
Phones 4 U Group Limited x Nil £60m Nil

* Based on directors’ statement of affairs. Note that the level of unsecured claims will increase issue by £37.4m across all companies
except for PAS as a result of the resolution of the VAT issue outlined in our previous report.

Phones 4U group — compardies in administration
Page 15



pwc

Where dividends are shown as likely, please note that this is only by virtue of a prescribed part fund. The
expectation is that secured creditors will suffer a shortfall on their lending due to the considerable amounts
owed to the Companies’ secured creditors.

Dividend prospects are calculated by reference to the amount owed to unsecured creditors as stated in the
directors’ statement of affairs only, and do not take account at this stage of the costs associated with
agreeing claims and distributing the prescribed part fund. In addition, as a result of the resolution of the
VAT issue outlined in previous reports, the level of unsecured claims across all companies except for PAS
will increase by £37.4m. The estimates are therefore subject to change and should be treated with caution.

Work has commenced to review the unsecured claims in P4U, PAS and MobileServ, and unsecured
creditors are encouraged to submit a claim (if they have not already done so).

In respect of PAS, work has progressed in determining the value of creditors’ claims. HMRC's claim in
respect of corporation tax has now been confirmed and finalisation of claims with ather P4U group entities
is progressing. It is anticipated a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors within the next six
months.

With regard to P4U, our work on agreeing claims and paying the preseribed part had temporarily been
placed on hold until the position regarding certain large creditors was known, including the counter-claim
from an MNO referred to Section 5.1. Having agreed a settlement with this MNO, we are now in a position
to resume this work.

QOur work in the upcoming months will focus on agreeing unsecured creditor claims and distributing the
prescribed part. We hope to be in a position to pay a small dividend (less than 0.4%) to unsecured creditors
within the next six to nine months.

With regard to MobileServ, we have begun reviewing unsecured creditor claims (many of which have been
submitted by other companies within the Group). We estimate that we will be in a position to pay a
dividend (less than 0.1%) to unsecured creditors of MobileServ by the end of 2018.

FPhones 417 group — companies in administration
Page 16



pwec

5.7 What we still need to do

We provide below an overview of the key matters to be concluded before the administrations can be
brought to end. Note, we have only included the significant areas of work and therefore this is not an

exhaustive list.

_Company
Phones 4u Limited

Policy Administration Services
Limited

MobileServ Limited

Phones 4 U Group Limited
Phonesqu Finance ple
Phosphorus Acquisition Limited

_ _Whatwestillneedtodo ___

-

Continue to collect the MNO debtor and pay the associated commission due.
Pursue our investigatory work to meaningful conclusions.

Agree claims and distribute the prescribed part fund to unsecured creditors.
Further and final distributions to Noteholders.

Finalise residual trading and property matters.

Ongoing tax and regulatory compliance.

Recovery of monies held by the Security Trustee and GLAS Trust
Corporation Limited

Facilitate ongoing trading and implement the current strategy to maximise
realisations from the company’s asset, being a long-term run-off scenaric
which is expected to continue for at least the next 18 months.

Agree unsecured claims and distribute the prescribed part funds to
unsecured creditors.

Formulate an agreed closure plan with all stakeholders, including LSG, LGI,
P4UC and the regulators.

Finalise tax and VAT matters and obtain clearance from HMRC.

Further and final distributions to Noteholders.

Realise directors’ loans that are due for repayment in 2019.

Agree claims and distribute the prescribed part fund to unsecured creditors.
Deal with ongoing statutory and compliance, tax and VAT matters until such
a time that the administrations can be brought to an end.

Finalise tax and VAT matters and obtaining clearance from HMRC.

Realise any inter-company loan assets from group companies.

Deal with ongoing statutory and compliance, tax and VAT matters until such
a time that the administrations can be brought to an end.

Finalise tax and VAT matters and obtaining clearance from HMRC.

5.8 Ending the administrations

As previously reported, the Court granted an extension of the administrations to 15 March 2020.

The administrations are separate insolvency processes and therefore may end at different times and in
different ways depending on the circumstances in each case. Each administration will be brought to an end
once its purpose has been achieved, our work has been completed and statutory obligations fulfilled.

As a result of the Small Business, Enterprise and Employment Act 2015 coming into force, we will need to
distribute the prescribed part funds (where they arise) prior to the end of each administration and as set
out in this report there are various processes to ensure this process is expedited.

Phones qU giroup — companies in administration

Page 17



pwc

5.9 Discharge from liability

As we were appointed by the Court on an application of the directors of the Companies, we will need to
apply to Court to obtain discharge from liability in respect of our actions as joint administrators. We have
vet to seek such approval but intend do so in due course and at the appropriate time.

5.10 Nextreport

We anticipate that we will eirculate our next report to creditors in approximately six months, or earlier if
any administration is capable of being concluded in the meantime.

Phones 4U group — companies in administration
Page 18



61 afivg
UORDLISIINUPD 1 saunduod — dnoib b sauoyd

saninqisuodsar
"aatyjo Jetp Suipjoy 2ulaq awny 3y} 1o] suosiad a1] Jo 10w 10 3uo AUE 4q SUOP 9 LB SIOEISTUIWPY 83 JO [[€ 10 JOYNS AQ auop
3q 01 JUBTIOLUS LU IHPUN PISLIOYINE 10 parmbaz 108 Ue 92107 U ST 19PL0 UCHELSIUTWDE 241 Yorgm 103 porad ay) Bupnp ‘9gvl 14°Yos (g)oot ydeidered 03 uone[al uf hmncuno.“”wﬂmﬁﬂm
i ‘ab6 S1s 1SS3IPpE pUE Jureu
BIYSPIOHEIS DUAT-IIPUN-S[RSEOMAN IR SSIUISTE S[BPSWAT 950[) 210 ‘2snOI] A21ds() 12 paseq ‘Auedwod yaes Jo $1070311p 511 Aq uoneoridde ue Sutmo[oj Japo uno)  sauedydde/ssoquroddy
. "SI0}iPa0 [eryua1ajald 10 PaINIas S10W IO SUO 0 UOTINQLISIP € oyew 0} 1aplo m Ay1adoad Sursifeas 1o (uonensumupe tpansand
u1 Buraq 1811y o) dn punom sem Luwedwiod 313 J1 A[2)1] o4 P[NOM UBT[] 3[OYM B SE SIONPaId 8 Auedwiod 31 J0J JNsa1 191131 8 FULANIE - (3} 10 {q) 3A1SIqQ Suraq aanoalqQ
020g [aIe G101 M0 oyl Aq payuess uoIsuxa JaIng suonenSUNupe
L10z 1aquizydag St 0] Mno) a1 4q payueld uoisus)xy 21} 01 SUOISUIIXY
)
2y} uC UMOYS S5a.LPPD
uopuoy ay o y10q)
U3015) plAR( uef pue L7 £ ‘weydunnirg ‘19911 [[eMUIo) 61 “UN0Y [[eMUI0) Mg JO UBIOW UYO[ 130y :SassaIppE pUR
wreoey [P seEnog 142 195 ‘UcpuoT ‘ApISISATY ‘UOPpUOT] IO L ‘)M JO U310 PIAR(] UE] PUE A[[3)] SOWIE[ PIAR(  S9wWRU SICIRISTUNUpPY
¥10z Iequaidag g1 ¥1oz aquiaydag ST ¥1oz wquadag §1 ¥10% Jaquuaydag G1 F10z Toquunydag S1 ¥103 soquuandag 51 :ajup yuaunuroddy
i 1ab 157 ‘speay wong uolFulopm 62 ‘100] 48 ‘@1enbg enUL) 1SSRIpPE paIdlsidoy
ggELD6ED zo1S0VL0 SgzEogSo ¥5Le55L0 LEQEVEYO g6TFSI1E0 wIaqumu palaisidoy
107 jo oSg ¥10Z Jo g0S9 $10% Jo 1150 v1oz j0 9059 P10z 30 L0S9 ¥roz jo g159 129U3I3JAT 1INOJ)
wuney) sarueduro) ‘UoISIAL A120uer) ‘3ansnr jo 1noy ydig 1S[TEIIP 1Mo
auoydeerq ‘nsauoyg soureu Surpeay,
PIINUT] SAVAIIG payur] womsmbay od paury
uonensmunupy £od snaoydsogg PRNWIT] AISSI[IQO soueuy Nbsauoyg dnoan n ¥ seuoyd panwr nt seuwoyg owreu padasiSay

suoneJsuIuIpe 9y} 0} SUNE[ad UONBULIOJUT JOY10 PUE AI0IME)S"9 |

omd




pwc

[ - - L] .
| 7. Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements
2.1 Office holders’ charging policy

The time charged to the administrations is by reference to the time properly given by the
Administrators and various grades of their staff in attending to matters arising.

It is our policy to delegate tasks in the administrations to appropriate members of staff considering their
level of experience and any requisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to maximise the
cost-effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of particular complexity or significance requiring more
exceptional responsibility are dealt with by senior staff or the Administrators themselves.

7.2 Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of staff actually or likely to
be involved on these assignments. Time is charged by reference to actual work carried out on these
assignments. There has been no allocation of any general overhead costs. The rates for the Administrators
and their staff are our normal rates for complex assignments.

Specialist departments within our firm such as tax, VAT, property and pensions may charge time to these
assignments if and when we require their expert advice. Such specialists’ rates vary but the figures below
provide an indication of the maximum rate per hour.

All staff who work on these assignments (including cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge time
directly to these assignments and are included within any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff is
allocated an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time. Work undertaken by cashiers,
support and secretarial staff is charged for separately and is not included in the hourly rates charged by
partners or other members of staff. Time is charged by reference to actual work carried out on these
assignments in six minute units. The minimum time chargeable is three minutes (i.e. 0.5 units).

In common with all professional firms, the scale rates used may periodically rise (for example to cover
annual inflationary cost increases) over the period of the administrations. The following tables show the
applicable rates for the periods from 1 July 2017 and 1 July 2018.

Administrators’ Specialist staff

With effect from 1 July 2018 and their staff Maximum rate per hour
Rate per hour (£) B __ A8

Partner : 8g0 1,445
Director 780 1,210
Senior Manager 590 1,230
Manager ) 510 735
Senior Associate ) 425 545
Senior Associate (unqualified) ] 315 -
Associate 265 270
Support staff 135 160

Hourly rates quoted are exclusive of VAT.

Phones qU group— companies in administration
Page 20



L4

pwc

Administrators’ Specialist staff

With effect from 1 July 2017 and their staff Maximum rate per hour
Rate per hour (£) (£)

Partner 865 1,445
Director 760 1,210
Senior Manager 575 1,230
Manager ] . ] 495 735
Senior Associate (qualified/consultant) ) az 545
Senior Associate (unqualified) 304 -
Associate 258 270
Support staff 129 160

Hourly rates quoled are exclusive of VAT.

Any material amendments to these rates will be advised in our next report to creditors.

7.3 Payments to associates

We have made no payments to associates in the period covered by this report.

7.4 Narrative of work undertaken

Later in this section we have included tables showing our time costs from 21 January 2018 to 20 July 2018
by grade of staff and area of work for the period covered by this progress report. The following table
provides further narrative on the key areas of work during the period.

Areéa of work

Strategy & planning

Work undertaken during the period and why this work was

necessary

Oversight of case progression and strategic decisions by appointment

takers and other project management.

Budgeting and cost analysis.

Team strategy and progress meetings.

Liaising with key stakeholder groups.

Preparing various forecasts, including but not limited to; cash flows,
outcome statements and financial model analysis.

Liaison with legal and other advisors regarding ongoing matters in the
administrations.

Consideration of strategic approach in dealing with complex and
interrelated work streams and associated legal and financial input and
analysis.

(Policy Administration Services Limited only)

Ongoing planning for the closure of the PAS scheme.

This work was necessary for planning and project managing the many

different work streams.

‘What financial benefit
the work provided to
creditors or whether it
was required by statute _
Assist in the efficient,
structured and timely
management of the
administrations, leading to a
faster completion and return
to creditors.

Phones 4U group -- companies in administration

Page 21



pwec

What financial beneii£

‘Work undertaken during the period and why this work was the work provided to
Area of work v .
necessary creditors or whether it
- ; ] . — - e . . . wasrequired by statate
Trading (Policy Administration Services Limited only) Maintaining profitability of
the PAS business for the
+ Monitoring of the trading activities of the insurance business and benetfit of creditors.
performance of LSG including the operations of the customer call
centre and claims handling processes.
s Reviewing data, analytics and all management information.
* Attending monthly board meetings with the LSG PAS team to discuss
the strategy and progress of the scheme.
+ Monthly operational meetings with L3G to discuss performance.
e Reviewing service level agreements and gualitative metrics used to
measure the outsourcer performance.
» Drafting and reviewing the addendum to the LSG contract in respect
of stock fulfilment, cost savings, cash settlements and refunds and
claims assessment.
* Reviewing claims referred to the FOS and identifying root causes.
This work is necessary for the ongoing successful and profitable trading of
the PAS business, enabling us to monitor the activity of the PAS scheme
and to determine its levels of profitability for forecasting and cost
monitoring purposes. The work ensures that customers are treated fairly
and PAS complies with regulatory requirements.
MNO Receivables * Reaching an agreement to settle the ongoing legal proceedings in Enhanced asset realisations.
relation to the mobile network operator against which litigation had
been commenced. A settlement amount was received in May 2018,
» Reviewing, assessing and collecting MNO receivable balances on a
monthly basis.
+ Paying commissions that fell due.
¢ Liaising with retained employees to quantify the current financial
position and projected value of outstanding MNO receivables based on
customer behaviour.
Due to the potentially material commercially sensitive nature of these
investigations, we do not think it would be appropriate to disclose any
further information. -
Investigations « Investigating potential claims against third parties. Enhanced asset realisations.
* Retaining significant cash reserves to fund potential claims against
third parties.
Due to the potentially material commercially sensitive nature of these
investigations, we do not think it would be appropriate to disclose any
further information.
Property * Liaising with landlords and their agents / solicitors regarding Mitigates claims against the
surrender of leases. administrations.

¢ Liaising with landlords and responding to queries.
s Maintaining our property files with progress against each store,

Phones 4U group — companies in administration
Page 22



Area of work

Other assets

Creditors &
Committee

Work undertaken during the period and why this work was
necessary

This work was necessary to negotiate with landlords and liaise with agents

in order to reduce P4’s liabilities in respect of its property portfolio and

utility costs.

+ Determining the most appropriate strategy for trademarks and
domains, including their renewal.

* Renewing the position of inter-company unsecured creditor claims
within other group companies and submission of the relevant claims.

s Negotiating settlement with IT service provider for use of systems
post-administration.

+ Liaison with our insurers for the purpose of maintaining adequate
insurance cover for assets and risks in the post-appointment period.

This work was necessary to ensure appropriate insurance of assets and to
ensure that assets are properly dealt with.

(Policy Administration Services Limnited only)

* Responding to queries to fulfil Aon compliance requirements.
s Attending board meetings with P4UC to oversee the running of the
subsidiary.

This work was necessary to ensure that the captive is managed in
accordance with the management agreement, thereby ensuring dividend
payments to PAS are maximised.

+ Facilitating the distribution of the fourth interim dividend to
Noteholders,

e Planning and preparation of financial and operational information for
creditors.

e Preparing for and following up on Noteholder meetings.

e Responding to queries from stakeholder groups.

e Maintaining information on our dedicated website.

+ Providing progress updates to the secured creditors.

e TFormulating and delivering cur communications strategy.

e General creditors and customer enquiries.

« Internal planning and strategy discussion in respect of the prescribed
part.

« Receiving incoming proof-of-debt forms froem unsecured creditors

e Maintaining a database of creditor claims.

« Adjudicating on lower value creditor claims.

e Reviewing the inter-company claim position and submitting
unsecured claims as appropriate.

(Policy Administration Services Limited only)

« Assessing unsecured creditor claims received by reference to the
Statement of Affairs and third party documentation to enable

‘What iv"inyan(v:ialwbenei’it 7
the work provided to
creditors or whether it

_.was required by statute

Enhanced asset realisations
and mitigates the risk of
claims against the
administration and loss of
assets.

Enhanced asset realisations
because profits from the
PAS business accumulate in
PqUC and are paid to PAS
by way of a dividend on a
quarterly basis.

Provides information
necessary to creditors (who
have an economic interest in
the outcome of the
administration), both
collectively and individually.

Enables the distribution of
the prescribed part.

Phones 4U group — companies in administration

Page 23



pwec

Area of work

VAT liabilities

Tax

Employees

Pensions and
benefits

Accounting and
treasury

‘Work undertaken during the period and why this work was
necessary

adjudication of the claims and to ensure that the correct balances are

captured for dividend purposes.

+ Liaising with unsecured creditors to obtain necessary supporting
documentation to support claim values.

+ Liaising with group companies to reconcile intercompany balances.

Adjudicating the revised large and complex HMRC claim.

This work was necessary to determine the value of creditor claims so that a

distribution strategy may be determined and dividend payments made to
creditors,

+ Preparing and submitting quarterly VAT returns to HMRC.

» Regular detailed reconciliations of transactions for VAT purposes.

. » Liaising with HMRC.

* Preparation and submission of post-administration tax returns.

s Liaising with HMRC.

* Reviewing the tax implications of the adjudication of inter-company
claims.

¢ Reviewing the availability of trading losses across the group.
(Policy Administration Services Limited only)

¢ Filing tax returns and making quarterly payments on account.

¢ Caleulating and paying income tax due on interest payments on
customer refunds.

s Considering the tax efficiency of the PAS scheme.

This work was necessary to comply with our legal obligation to submit tax

returns, to reach certainty on the post-administration tax position and to
enable agreement of HMRC's unsecured claim.

+ Ongoing payroll payments.
» Responding to ad-hoc queries from former employees.
*  Arranging for PAYE / NIC deductions to be paid to HMRC.

This'work was necessary to comply with statutory and regulatory
obligations.

» Responding to members’ queries on pension issues.
» Arranging for pension contributions to be paid over to Aegon group
personal pension plan for those members who remain employed.

This work was necessary to comply with statutory and regulatory
obligations.

¢ Dealing with general accounting and treasury functions including
payments, receipts and journal postings.
« Ongoing payment of wages.

‘What financial benefit
the work provided to

creditors or whether it

_was required by statute

Statutory and regulatory

responsibilities.

Statutory and regulatory

responsibilities.

Statutory and regulatory

responsibilities.

Statutory and regulatory

responsibilities.

Ensures proper stewardship

of the funds held.

Phomes 4U group — companies in administration

FPage 24



What financial beneﬁti

‘Work undertaken during the period and why this work was the work provided {o
Area of work . .
necessary creditors or whether it
e e - . e o . _wasrequired by statute_
+  Actively managing cash holdings, including regular money market Ensures that funds are
investments to increase returns whilst ensuring credit risk is managed securely and that
appropriately managed. such funds are generating
returns.

(Policy Administration Services Limited only)
Complying with statutory

« Collecting premiums and making refunds to customers and and regulatory duties
reconciliations to bank balance and cash flow. regarding the holding and
« Transferring premiums to insurer account, including reconciliation accounting for funds.

and sign off from appointees.

« Liaising with Lloyds Bank regarding efficient and cost effective
transfer of premiums.

«  Operating finance functions, including bank account transfers and
payment requisitions.

«  Managing funds held in order to maximise interest returns.

This work was necessary for preparing and authorising receipt and
payment vouchers and carrying out bank reconciliations. For PAS, it
ensures the correct allocation and accounting for premiums and refunds.

Statutory and e Preparing and issuing our seventh progress report to creditors Statutory and regulatory
compliance +  Planning for statutory deadlines and collation of requisite information.  responsibilities.

» Delisting of Notes on Irish Stock Exchange in April 2018.

» Maintaining cash records and filing.

. Dealiﬁg with inbound post and other correspondence.

» Completing case management prompts on the case database.

This work was necessary to comply with our statutory responsibilities as

administrators.
Books and records e Liaising with third party storage providers in relation to company Statutory and regulatory
books and records that we have a legal obligation to maintain. responsibilities.

This work was necessary to ensure the proper stewardship of company
_ books and records.

Phones 41U group ~ companies in administration
Page 25



pwc

7.5 Our future work

The following table provides a summary of the key areas of work on which we expect to focus in the coming
months in order to achieve the purpose of the administrations. Note, we have only included the significant
areas of work and therefore this is not an exhaustive list.

Area of work Work we need to do Estimated Whether or not the
costto 20 work will provide a
March 2020 financial benefit to

(Em) creditors

Strategy & planning Ongoing preparation of estimated outcome 0.4 Assist in the timely,
statements, budgets, forecasts and other financial structured and efficient
reporting tools. completion of the

¢ In depth consideration of strategic approach in administration and
dealing with complex and interrelated work streams. return to creditors.
e Strategy meetings, decisions and project management
by the appointment takers.
» Liaison with external advisors in relation to various
and complex work streams within the administration.
* Progression of ongoing matters within the
administrations.
(Policy Administration Services Limited only)
» 1In depth consideration of strategic approach in
Planning for a smooth exit of the business once it is no
longer viable for PAS to continue trading.
- Trading (Policy Administration Services Limited only} 1.0 This will lead to a more
profitable business and
*  Actively monitoring the insurance business, its therefore a larger
activities and those of LSG in including operations distribution to secured
of the customer call centre and claims processes. creditors.
e Determining how best to promote the longevity of
the scheme.
*  Ongoing monitoring of the profit and loss and
balance sheet, comparing forecast and actuals. N
*  Managing and updating communications to all
policyholders.

Assets (including ¢ Liaising with legal and other advisors regarding the 0.2 Enhanced asset

MNQO receivables, progression of investigatory and litigation work realisations for the

investigations and streams, administraticns.

other assets) * »  Collection of the MNO debtors and payments of

commissions due.

¢ Active management of cash holdings, including
placing regular money market investments to
increase returns.

*  Pursuit of potential claims against third parties

¢  Collection of the directors’ loans that are due for
redemption in 2019.

FPhones 41 group — companies in administration
Page 26



pwec

Area of work ‘Work we need to do Estimated Whether or not the
costto 20 work will provide a
March 2020 financial benefit to
(£m) creditors
Property + Manage and reduce any liabilities we have with 0.0 Mitigate claims against
respect to the property portfolic including ongoing the administrations.
leases and utility payments.
Creditors and s Adjudicate on unsecured creditor claims then declare 1.0 Direct benefit to
committee and pay a dividend from the prescribed part funds creditors through
where possible. payment of distributions
» Arranging, preparing for and attending meetings of and provision of
the informal creditor committee. information.
» Respond to creditor queries.
e When appropriate, declare and pay futare interim and
final distributions to secured creditors.
VAT liabilities + Ongoing drafting and submission of quarterly VAT 0.1 Statutory and regulatory
returns. requirements.
» Reconciliation of the companies’ VAT position on a
regular basis to ensure transactions are correctly
accounted for.
« Liaison with HMRC as required.
Tax + Drafting and submission of corporation tax returns. 0.2 Statutory and regulatory
¢ Ongoing liaison with HMRC. requirements and
» Agreement of HMRC’s unsecured claim for dividend enables reaching
purposes. certainty on the post-
administration tax
(Policy Administration Services Limited only) position.
« Filing tax returns and making quarterly payments on
account.
« Calculating and paying income tax on interest
payments on customer refunds.
Employees « Ongoing payroll functions in relation to the retained 0.0 . Statutory and regulatory
employees. requirements.

« Responding to ad-hoc queries from former employees.

Accounting and
treasury

+ Arranging payment of expenses of the administration 0.3
when they fall due.
+ Dealing with receipts and journals to maintain
accurate accounting records.
s Actively monitoring and dealing with funds invested
on the money markets.
« Carrying out periodic bank reconciliations
« Corresponding with the bank regarding specific
transfers,

Ensure proper
stewardship of the funds
held. Management of the
funds will generate
greater recoveries for
creditors.

Phones 4U group — companies in administration

Page 27



pwc

Area of work ‘Work we need te do Estimated Whether or not the
costto 20 work will provide a
March 2020 financial benefit to
{£m) creditors
Statutory & « Drafting and circulating six monthly progress reports 1.2 Statutory and regulatory
compliance to unsecured creditors. requirements.
+ Ongoing compliance with regulatory requirements.
+ Maintaining case files.
¢ Dealing with inbound correspondence and queries.
Closure + Dealing with closure formalities. 0.4 Ensure that the

+ Obtaining tax and VAT clearances from HMRC.

» Obtaining clearances from external third parties with
regard to commitments made during the
administration.

+ Closing down internal systems.

companies’ affairs are
wound down in an
orderly manner.

* Costs relating to the MNO receivables and investigations work streams have been excluded from the forecast.

Phones gl group'— companies in administration

Page 28



pwc

7.6 Disbursement policy

Qur firm’s expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the administrations.
Disbursements are charged to the administrations as shown below.

SIPg defines ‘Category 2’ expenses as those that are “directly referable to the appointment in question but
not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that may be
incurred by the office holder and their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis”.

All other disbursements are ‘Category 1’ disbursements which are reimbursed at cost. SIPg defines
‘Category 1" disbursements as "payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure
directly referable to the appointment in question”. These may include, for example, advertising, room hire,
storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or
his staff.

A summary of other legal and professional firms instructed in the administrations is at Section 7.8 below.

A summary of the disbursements incurred from 21 January 2018 to 20 July 2018 is provided below.

Phones 47 group — companies in administration
Page 29



pwc

Phones 4U Limited — in administration
Summary of disbursements incurred from 21 January 2018 to 20 July 2018

15 Saptember 2014 to
Catagory Policy 20 January 2018
(£}
2 Photcopying - at S pence per sheet copied, onty charged for 18,734 47
circulars to creditors and other bulk copying
2 Mileage - at a maximum of 71 pence per mile {up to 30,092 99
2,000cc) or 93 pence per mile (over 2,000cc)

PwC Legal LLP - tme costs and disbursements We 46761991

negetiated a reduction in rates with the PwC Legal LLP

The reduced rates were applied from 11 February 2016 and
are set out below with the previous rates included in
brackets This has resulted in a reduction in the peried, o
the expenses previously stated.

Partner £395 (£495)
Senior Manager £280 (£355)
Manager £210 (£265)
Salicttor £140 (£245)
Trainee Sclicitor £125 (£180)

In common with all professional firms, the scale rates used
may rise periodically (for example to cover annual
inflationary cost mcreases) over the penod of the
administraticn Any material amendments will be advised to
craditors in the next statutory report

2 Specialist software usage'

License fees - at £100 per month for each named user 27,699 00
accessing the online review platform and £50 per
Gigabyte of data processed

Hosting - at £25 Gigabyte of data processed per calendar 124,088 00
month

We are in the process of determining the most appropriate
and cost effective method of seeking approval for these
cosis, which may involve seeking approval from the
secured creditors in due course

1 All other disbursements reimbursed at cost

External venue costs - 35,801.05
Hotet accommodation 33,666 88
Rail fares 26,955 95
Air fares 43,890 70
Postage 40,993 97
Subsistence costs 8,631 55
Taxi fares 6,837 25
Mobile phone usage 1,83377
Cther 16,290 75

Total 883,036.24

21 January 2018 to
20 July 2018

(&)
1267

47,826 00

780 00
128 61

24 55

48,771.83

To{al to
20 July 2018

(E)
18,747 14

30,082 99

467,618.91

27,698 00

171,814.00

35,601 05
33,666 88
26,955 95
43,880 70
40,993 97
941155
6,965 B6
1,933.77
16,315.30

931,808.07

Phones 4U group — companies in administration

Page 30



pwc

Phones 4 U Group Limited — in administration
Summary of disbursements incurred from 21 January 2018 to 20 July 2018

Category Policy

2 T "F’hotcoi:»;'ing -at S"Eénmc;é per sheet coplewéo;llycrlarged for

circulars to creditors and other bulk copying

2 Mileage - at a maximum of 71 pence per mile (up to
2,000cc) or 93 pence pet mile (over 2,000¢c)

1 All other disbursements reimbursed at cost

Phones4U Finance ple — in administration

Summary of disbursements incurred from 21 January 2018 to 20 July 2018

Category Policy

2 ’ Photcopying - at 5 pence per sheet copied, only charged for
- . circulars to creditors and other buk copying

2 Mileage - at a maximum of 71 pence per mile {up to
_____2,000cc} or 83 pence per mile (over 2,000cc)

1 All other disbursements reimbursed at cost

Stock exchange listing fees
Other

LTowal L

MobileServ Limited — in administration

Summary of disbursements incurred from 21 January 2018 to 20 July 2018

Category Policy
2 Photcopying - at 5 pence per sheet copied, only charged for
circulars to creditors and other bulk copying
2 Mileage - at a maximum of 71 pence per mile (up to
... . 2000cc)or93pence per mile (over 2,000cc) L
1 All other disbursements reimbursed at cost
Total

15 Septemﬁer 214 to
20 January 2018

€
98 20
7973
31299

49092

20 January 2018
t3]

8526

1,757 90
1,833 10

3.676.26

15 September 2014 to
20 January 2018

€

163 17

7.19

755.60

T ses24

21 January 20118 to Total to
20 July 2018 20 July 2018

. UL I . E)

- 9820

) - i 7973

y 31299

o . " 49092
21 January 2018 to Total to
20 July 2018 20 July 2018

{£) . (£)

266 266

LT T T s 26

. 1,757.90

. 1,833 10

) 266  3,678.92

21 January 2018 to ’ Totalta
20 July 2018 20 July 2018

(£} £

198 185 15

- " 719

~ - 58524
198 757.58

Phones 4U group — companies in administration

Page 31



pwec

Phosphorus Acquisition Limited — in administration
Summary of disbursements incurred from 21 January 2018 to 20 July 2018

15 September 2014 to
Category Policy 20 January 2018
2T " Photcopying - al 5 pence per shest copied, only charged for 7T
circulars to creditors and other bulk copying
2 Mileage - at a maximum of 71 pence per mile (up to 719
2,000¢¢) or 93 pence per mile {over 2,000c¢)
1 All other disbursements reimbursed at cost 44139
 Total - 0 sarse

Policy Administration Services Limited — in administration
Summary of disbursements incurred from 21 January 2018 to 20 July 2018

15 September 2014 to
Category Policy 20 January 2018
. (£}
2 Photcopying - at 5 pence per sheet copied, only charged for 21898
circulars to creditors and other butk copying
2 Mieage - at a maximum of 71 pence per mile {up to 3,118 98
2,000cc) or 93 pence per mile (over 2,000cc)
1 All cther disbursements reimbursed at cost
Rail fares 12,357 83
Hotel accommodation 7.094 94
Subsistence costs 311148
Tax fares 2,055 03
Car hire charges 1,485 92
Ar fares 55164
Cther 1,900 36
Total 31,895.16

e BB

21 January 2018 to
20 July 2018

21 January 2018to

20 July 2018

£
283

e M
284

" Total to
20 July 2018

- &
10184

719

44139

550.42

Total to

20 July 2018
(E)

221 81

3,118 98

12,378 63
7.084 94
3,111 48
2,055 03
1,485 92

551 64
1,911 44

31,020.87

‘Phones 4U group — companies tn administration

Page 32



pwec

=7 Financial benefit

As shown on the enclosed receipts and payments accounts, our work to date has generated recoveries (net
of costs and excluding cash at bank on appointment) in the region of £228m for the benefit of all classes of
creditors.

We explained in Section 5 of this report that a considerable amount of work is still required before these
administrations can be concluded. We expect that this work will generate significant further realisations
and minimise liabilities against the Companies, leading to our estimated recovery of 54% to 56% for the
Noteholders (who are expected to have the primary economic interest in the progress of the Companies’
administrations).

Our analysis in Section 7.11 includes time spent dealing with matters required by law or other regulation
that do not necessarily or directly benefit the creditors financially. This work includes ‘statutory and
compliance’ but also other work necessary for the orderly management of a company’s affairs, such as tax
and VAT returns and dealing with books and records.

7.8 Summary of legal and other professional firms

To date, we have instructed the following professicnals and sub-contractors on these cases:

Service provided Name of firm / organisation Basis of fees

Business rates refund collections CAPA Commission

Exacta Plc Commission

Electronlc data retneval & removal QCM Business Systems Llrmted Time and expenses

Business rates refund collections

Insurance broker . JLT Spec1a11ty Limited Insurance po]icy cost

Lease asmgnments Eversheds LLP Time and expenses

Legal services Shakespeares Lega] LLP Time and expenses

Legal 1nvest1gat10n services Qumn Emmanuel Urquhart & Sullwan LLP Time and expenses

Legal services and adv1ce Allen & Overy LLP Time and expenses

Legal services in refatlon to deeds -
Property consultants -
Sale of leasehold proper‘ues agent
—Utlhty management

Employee lega] services

Property legal services

nghts Sohmtors LLP

Reta11 Agents 210 lelted

Prime Retail Property Consultants LLP

GMS Legal Services lelted

PwC Legal LLP

DLA Piper LLP

Time and expenses

Time and expenses

Comimission

Fixed fee per site

Time and expenses

Time and expenses

Please note that the above table provides only a list of professionals and agents engaged by us on behalf of

the Companies and does not seek to provide an exhaustive list of all suppliers used in the ordinary course of

trading.

Phones 4U group — companies in administration

Page 33



pwec

Our choice of the above legal and professional advisors was based upon our perception of the advisors’
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the
basis of the fee arrangement with them.

We require all third party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative or a schedule of
realisations achieved in support of invoices rendered. We review third party costs to ensure they are
reasonable in the circumstances of the case.

=.0 Business relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide
services to the administrations where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

7.10 Sub-contractors

The table in Section 7.8 includes sub-contractors we have used on these cases where the work could have
otherwise been done by ourselves. This principally relates to the business rates refunds and utility and
property management work.

In the circumstances of the case we are satisfied that sub-contracting the work was more cost effective and
therefore in the best interest of creditors.

7.11 Analysis of our time costs

The following tables provide further detail on the time spent on the various areas of work by the different
grades of staff. For each company, we show (separately) the position for the period of this report, together
with the cumulative position and estimated cost of our future work.

Phones ¢U group — companies in administration
Page 34



S¢ afing
uoyDASINLPD Ul saupdiwod — dnosb b sauoyg

[ 8g'sTr || 00TWif'lgS [[vEame [ 151 0870} 8V ¥68 09°2¥1 0118 06'29 SB6L ] {£301 |
oy 68 GIBtESY A i 366 (50h 4 [ 06 L - 7.5 EA-/20
04999 £0'9:8'05 274 €0 [T T4 [AN5) o 22 - 06 €L a8 Xei
00 09 002I9T oLy - - - - - Ol ¥ - SO SI0UPSID
5Eo8e §9°L08%%8 vl S0¢ 0L 91 9156 By a8 1 - [N §304paiD
1590e GETYSSL 0SS - 60'vt €S 01 0S 0¢ - - - suoiedisam]
16092 S02EeL 629 8L 71 9L3e ob L e - - SUDISUBY ¥ SoaA0dw3
£22% 06 8SEBLL o'g2e oS Sr i pacse 56 1€ 08 ¢ 026 - sauegdod pue Aloiniels
6% 8K S§ 2Ly s¢ipl - 0L S0L6 6L 0Ly - - Ansea) pue Bugunc ooy
38 4 08SCY'LL 1 A - - 09 1¢ - - Oiv 109 suonedisan]
IEEL¥ 8188008 08°60}1 oo - SEeRL 050 PrA ] (A 17412 S9GEARISY ORI
09 £95 0z88I2Z i ¥4 4 - - or g @ G0 BLgt 086 SJ8sse Jayi0
95 oig T LT 8TS2 - - SETE - - - Gt Aedoid
99 00Y SE°190'26 0L 04T - 080 80 151 ey 089 089 119844 Buwued 3 ABiens

wuﬂ Ajinoy Wou SRUIE| sJnoy |eel yoddng 8JBPDOSEY 8110088y Jabeuep Jebeuey opalg Jauyed juawubisse jo joedsy

sbeseny 103g Jojues

w,HoN A[n[ 0T 03 10T Arenuef 1g pouad 5y3 10] $1500 SWIT) JO SISA[RUY
uorjensIuIuIpe ut — paypwry ¥ sauoyg

amd




of 3bpg

uonpgSUNLPY 1) sanduiod — dnosf Nb sauoyd

"JSEUR.10] S} WIOI} PIPNIX3 UII( IABY SWIBAIIS HI0M mﬂoﬁmwﬂ.wokrﬁw pue sa[qeAalaoal QNI 241 61 mﬂﬁmﬁwh §3150D

T 310N
B || spe'sigez || evL'e18 || ¢6v'6 | [1oy || 96L'T9L'61 LI8'Ty [ejoy}
vee 1202 000'002 009 06¥ TN ¥ sainpadaud ainsol)
152 65¢'1€Z 998'8 ZoL ziZ £6¥'T2Z 618 spiooal pue syoog
669 $66'822°C 1261 002 124 08L€LZTE LZr'y 1YA
961 66.'vI€°L Gl2'621L oiv 125 SrO'SPe’L ¥o£'e xe|
6% WErEL 0L6'LL gy zzs A% A 44} SET STRILLLOD SIOYPRID
88¢ BIS'EBYE 221'994 AN GEY oSy sTLT [T d] SIoHpaID
=714 1SZ'00y'L LBP'EE ge8 e ySLTEY') 66¥'y suoisuad % seafojdwz
4’44 SOV'ELL'T $92'vi6 $£9°'L 801 LZL'6sZ’L 820°¢ aoue(dwod pue Aoerg
862 GL1'EZ6 119'sh1 162 zee POS°LLL e funseay, pue Bugunoaoy
gey LEC'PPE - - oz LEEPYE G0Z'T Buipet)
gLy LLF'vEy - - 8l Lip'peP Gl0°t a)n o uopuiay
L 810N 1 SI0N 1 3JoN | SloN {108 2 6¥5'820°1 vor'z sucgebgsenu
L 910N 1 310N 1 810N | SloN el L65°209°L 66£°C S9|GeAIBO8Y ONIN
Gbb I0¥'EI0°L - - Gk Loy'eLo’L SIZT sjasse a0
gle 862'691°L 801'0F 8r0'l ozy LSL'6ZLL 0697 Auadold
4" EL' 16t - - etld L1E1116) ave suQfes|Bal 1q8p joog
s £66°L6P - - PES £66°L6¥ 76 ssauIsng Jo 3jeg
sgp 29.'6%1°C £28°6VC 9z6 Zrs 6£6'606°1 9zs'e Buiuueld @ ABsieag
3 3 3 3 3
ajes Anoy | {109 |ejo) §)502 s4noy aunjny ajel Alunoy | (1500 awn ] sinoy |ejol juswubisse Jo joadsy
mmm._0>< pajeun)s3 alnjny pajewn)sy pajeulns3y wmm._a><

Q10T AN 0T 0} ATEWUINS 309 aUIr} 31830188y
uoneISTUIIpPE Ul — payuir] ¥ seuoyg

amd




4€ abng

Il

HORPASWRUPD W saundwiod — dnoab b sauoyq

L,

i

[oszee [ o1'ges's . - |[.SZ¥L |- 59T 09'9 08'c 0z'0 - 00’1 2oL |
60er P - - 0L'o 00’1 - - : VA
LOELE - 08’} 090 050 - - - Xep
S9'96¢ - Gg'0 or's oLz 020 - - aoueldwon pue Aje)g
OF'8eE - g0 050 020 - - - finseaq pue Bugunoooy
00598 - - - - - - 0L Buuueld g Absieas
3 3

ajes Alanoy | |3s00 aung sinoy [ejo1 Hoddng BJeII0SSY AIOSSY Jobeuen Jofieuen Joyoaaqg Jauyey | swubisse Jo padsy
abesony J01Udg lojuag

810T A[Iif 0% 0} §10¢ Alenuer 12 poliad alf} JOJ $1S00 W Jo SISA[eUY
uonensIurupe ut — pajymny dnoan i ¥ souoyqg

amd




g€ abog
uoyp.gSInLpD Ul sawundwos — drosb N sauoyg

[Lo¥ || 8SE¥EL || zerie || 18 | [vor || 98804 |[ sse || lejo |
zee 189°Z1 69511 o¢ 667 860°1 z $84Npaooud 8nsoiD
¥Ze LLL'L - - AN FARN! £ $pJ0O0B4 pue syoog
z8e £09'9 g8t S Z6e 818y ZL LVA
228 6LL'v2 Gz8's 6 L¥S ¥5£°0Z i xe|
062 62 - - 062 62 0 SSPILLLIOD SIOHPRIS
Z6¢ ¥96'S - - z6¢ #96'c 5l sJaupaID
Zov ¥89 - - 20v ¥89 z sucisuad g saafojdw3
0.¢ TARA 602'0L gz 8¢ 0ze'ey 6LL aouel|dwoo pue Aoelg
61¢ 169'g 9ze'l 14 ale T4 % 4 14" Ainseay pue Bugunoosoy
99z ovi's - - 99z orL'e 14" Buipes)
ris §60'2 - - Y% $60T 9 suogeBisaau|
vey Zsl - - vey zZsl 0 sje8se JBYI0
6¥S 886 - - BYS 886 r4 : Aadoig
viv 95Z't - - viv 9SZ't € sseutsng Jo seg
18S ¥82'9L 8ELT G 9.5 90'vi ¥Z Buluueld % ABsjeng

K] 3 3 3 3

ajel Alanoy| |1s02 S]S02 asniny sinoy aJniny | (ayes Alanoy | (3509 aw] sinoy [ejol juawubisse Jo Joadsy
mmm._m>d. jejo) pajewllsy | (pajewl}s3y pajewis3y mmm._o_z(

810% AIN[ 0T 0] AIBUIWNS 1500 1) 31880133y
uonenstuupe ur — pajury dnoag ) ¥ souoyg

amd




6€ abng

nopLHSUUPD w satundiuen — dnotb ¥ saucyd

[ souee |[ szeels  |[ 595z || - SL'8 S0'ZL 0LE ST0 - 01’k [ejel]
vl | [0678%9°E 08’11 - E) TR - - - oLl LVA
LEEEE 089LL'L see . 08k S6°0 090 - - - xe]
Go'LGE || sss0e'E or'e . 550 05'9 0Lz gz'0 - - 85UE|IdLOD puE AICiNElS
eeLer 00'[¥9 (13 - - 050 00'L - - - Aunsean pue Bununoooy

3 3
ajed Alnoy )02 AW sJinoy [ejo) poddng B8)BID0SSY BIEIDOSSY JaBeuey Jabeuey JoyzauIg lauped juawubisse jo padsy
abesony 0jUsg lojusg

8107 AN 0z 0} R107 ATEnuEer 1z pouad 9y1 10} S1500 1) JO SISA[eUy
uonexnsmupe ut — apd asueury nyFsouoyd

amd




oF abog

ueRDASNUPD W saupduiod — dnoub b sauoyg

[ #9¢ | SiZ'LLL || 8s0'iZ || 69 || ss€ || sie'y8 | 262 1 fejol |
662 GLL°L SLL'L e - - - seunpaocid 8insoD
89¢ 99l - - 89¢ 991 0 §p4023. pUe s}oog
GZ¢ 61e'L g8l g ole ¥eSS 81 LYA
Gge €12'9 GZ8's 6 e 1) g A4 8 xe|
062 86 - - 062 88 H STPILLLIOD SJOUPRID
8.¢ £9Z'6 - - 6.€ €926 ve sJ0}paID
£2¢ £28'1 - - £2e £z8°) 9 suogebsaau)
182 6v.'C - - 162 6vLT L suoisuad % saafojdwg
0L G826 6020l 74 vee 9coZr (¥48 aoue|dwoo pue Aloinels
0sg ars'e gze'l 14 %13 029°2 44 Aunseaq pue Bugunoooy
¥8e 098'4 - - ¥8E 098°L S Buipes
6% gze - - 66v T4% 1 sjesse J8Yi0
09y 9 - - 09 9 0 AJadoud
¥el oSy - - vel SSv £ ssauIsnq Jo sjes
6% vi6'iL 8842 g vip 1£2'6 0z Buwueld ¢ ABojeag

3 3 3 3 3

ajeJ Ajunoy | [3so9 $)S09 ainyny sinoy ainjny | |ajed Alanoy | {3soa aun] sinoy fejel juswubisse Jo yoadsy

0mm._0>< |2}0} pajewdlysy | | pajeul)sy pajeulsy wmm.__¢><

Q10T A[Nf OT 0] ATeWIUINS 1500 S} 31e8a188y

uonensmuupe ur — Ifd soueur] nFssuoyg

amd




¥ abod

UCRDAISIAUPD Wt sa1ubduwos — dnoub nt sauoyd

[6L9SE  |[szele K |[ oz0 08¥ oFZL 08t 09'L - 050 1230 |
00'P02 or'oe 0F'0 - - oL0 - - - - VA
gL20e or'8s8’L §1'8 - o'y Set 080 - - - xel
oLasy 0L°086 s0¢ - - GL0 L0 0t - - SIG3PRID
99'69¢E 06'682'¢ 068 0z0 020 or's oLe or'e - - aoueRdLIcs pue Alojelg
6L°80€ 01zes 0Lz - 08°0 06l 020 - - - Ansean pue Bununoaoy
05°hig So°ZYe oLe - - oL’ - - - - S|esse B0
98°GZY 0L°6l6 0ee - - 09 - - - 050 Buluued % ABsjeas
W«E Alnoy wmoo UL sinoy |ejoL Hoddng ajelnossy 2)e100SSyY 1ebeusy Jabeuep 103934|1Q Jauped wawubisse jo 10adsy
abeJsany 101Uag lolueg

8102 A 0T 0] 10T Arenuep Tg pouiad a1} J0] 51500 SWI} JO SISA[RUY
UONBISTUNLPE Ul — PAJIUT] AJaSa[IqOIN

amd




gt'afing

vonp.sunupyp ut satundwoos — dnouf F ssuoyg

lLog | [eg8°I51 | [eszes 1ET | o€ | 285756 | [z92 || [e3oy ]
a8z ££6'9 ££6'9 Ve - . - sainpadoyd ainson
€0e 88¢ - - £0€ 882 I SPJ0JSI PUB $H00g
it L0LT cg.'tL G 882 91§ ! N7
ele 1AL GZ8'E 6 LEE 60%'S o Xe|
06Z 911 - - 062 9Ll (] S3RILLIOD SI0NPBID
£ee © B9EPE 15642 1) 6EY (A% ard 8z slojpe.g
g8e €61 - - Gge £61 I suojsued ' seeAojdwy
¥ag 060'45 60201 €2 6vE we'sp Vel aoue|dwos pue Ao|e)g
11g [#4:x4" 9ze’l 14 60¢ 96S'LL 8¢ Ainseay pue Bugunoady
852 90z - - 862 90z b Bupe.|
9ze 068'L - - 9ze 068°'L 9 suofeBgsanu
ovs SOv - - ovs Sov b s8jqeAIa0sy ONIN
14 69L'Z1 005". GL Zot 692's Ll sjasse 190
09y ov - - is14 oy 0 Apadouy
09% Ziv'L - - 0ot 'L £ , suoges||eal 1gap yoog
0¥S 18 - - OFS 18 0 gsoulsng jo aleg
viv z8L'LL 8ELC g aad ¥0's 0z Bujueld g ABsjens

3 3 3 3 3

ajes Aunoy | [3sod $JS02 aInjny sinoy ainyny | |ajed Aunoy | |3509 awi] sinoy [ejo Jswubisse jo 1oadsy

abelaay {2)0] pajeuwnsy | |pajewun}sy pajewilsy abesany

|

g10% At 0T 0} ATewuIns 1500 aur) 91eda188y
UONRISTUNWPE UL — PAYWIT ATISI[IGOTA

amd




&F abog
UOHD.LSIUNUPD U] SauDdwod — dnoub b sauoyg

[zezy || o0v8r Ly |[ sssoL’s || 0670 85ZLE 06°9%1 SLE6Y 09521 50'5C 051 el
00655 00°06€'S 00°0L - - - sy 06°G - - se.npan0.d 24nso|
2e'9L0's S1°989'T S¥'e - - €80 - 06’1 - - 1vA
9659y 0Z'5Z0°8} || eeer - eLie S¥v 0’8 - SP'e - XE]
RN 4 08°0LS'T 019 - oe'a 08'e gl 0z0 - - ) si0)peId
L1°48E 02'918'95 SLovL 080 G661 06'sE SS'8E ) ¥4 - - aoue|dwod pue Agnerg
45°09¢ St L0Z'9k S6vr - 08¢l 08'8l 082l S0°L - - Aunsesq pue Bugunosoy
yeeey 0B¥6S'ZEC 0L7i9L - S6vle S6'es Q/'€et 0524 09’2 - Buipes)
6%'0G 00°955'04 058l - - 050 - 008l - - Sjasse 4Byl
ovoey 0E'SPL'LT 00°99 - SLZ 862¢ 09'et - - 051 Buwuely 3 ABejens
W«E Alnoy Wmoo aun | sinoy [ejo) Hoddng 2JeI00SSY 8)e100SSy JabBeuey Jebeuey Jojoang suped yswubisse jo yoadsy
abesony 1ojusg iojuag

Q103 Ajnr 0z 03 R107 Arenuep 1z poud ay) 10) §1500 awin Jo SISA[EUY
UONBISIUIWIPE Ul — PINTITT SOIALIS UOHRNSIUIUpPY A0

amd




Ft afing

uoyo.suape ur saundwod — dnoaf i sauoyg

[ 59 || 19z'960°L || 60zZ'820'C || vl'y || ovr || Z50'890'S || 20€°L1 i (el |
695 119'e81 c89'ivl 662 865 zel'op (9] sainpasold 8Inso)
£6€ 105'92 - - €6E 105'82 Tl ' SpIosal pue syoog
0L ¥0Z'esl Wwo'le 69 862 £91.'251 161 LA
GG 6LL'VPE 896'8Y 66 L2s 152°561 9.¢ xe|
(5144 ¥0'2e 6LEDL ze 6EY qzi'ke 6F 890D SIOHPaLY)
£vy 24E'791 £82'95 6Ll 6ey #£0°801 (474 SI0pa1)
FANS 6cZ's - - zse 6€2°E 6 suogebasaau)
SZF 112'78 - - Gev LLzis 502 suoisuad g seafoldwig
v 988'/89 L1§'60Z Oi¥ zoy 89E°Z8Y 00Z'L aoue|dwod pue Aojmels
818 161'v8Y 0.0'Z81 168 LEe zLzee zeg Anseay pue Bugunoooy
oot G6¥'068'C LEG'E00'L 8902 ogp yor°I86'Z 0059 Buipel)
ra44 GECE'VEY 088'151 9Zg OtV SS0°e8T 2c9 sj9sse a0
LG 6.6'2 - - [Kes 6i8'L 4" Ausdoud
117} £08'vl - - 8hL £08°%) 0z suofesies. jqap %oog
09F 1S LG - - gop LES'LS L ssBUISNg JO 9jES
o 816'Z6¥ TrAR: 723 El¥ £0L°11E 55L Buueld 3 ABajeng

3 k] 3 3 3
ajeu Alunoy 1502 $]5092 sinoy ainyny | | a3ea Aanoy 1SS0 AUy sJnoy jejog juawub|sse jo padsy
abeieny Jejo) pajewnisy | | aJniny pajewn)sy pajewnysy abelany

QT0T A[D 0T 0] ATeIIWMS 15070 auIt) 9)edo1ddy
UOBIISTUTULPE UL — PIYWI] S921AIIS UOTIROSTUIUPY AoT[0d

amd




Sk abng

uopD.gsUIUpY ul satupduwos — dnoab (iF sauoyd

[ gtze [ sszels |[ o821 |- S€'9 oL'g 0ze SZ0 - - fejol |
00'v0e oy oe o010 - - 0Lo - - - - 1A
96'642 0L'HL'E 9L - 08's SL°L 00 - - - Xef
00°GLE 00°ce [ A - - 020 - - - - S10)Ipaisy
Eras SL'I0'E 0e'g - 650 0z'g 0£2 §z'0 - - aoue|dWoD pue oIS
GE'6EE 057015 §5°4 - . [+l 0o - - - Ainseaq pue Bugunosoy
0C'vOE ovee 05’0 - - gL - - - - Buluueld ¢ ABajeag

3 3

ajea Ajinoy 1502 Ay s1noy fejo) Hoddng 9RID0SSY 21RD0SSY Jabeuey 1abeury Joyang JBunEed juawubisse Jo 10adsy

abelany lojuag lojuag

8102 ANy 0% 01 @10T Alenuer 12 pouad 2y} 10 §3500 2w JO SISA[RUY
uonensuIpe ul — papur] uonismboy snuogdsoyg

amd




oF afing

uoypgsUUpD W saundiues — dnolb iy ssuoiyy

fLog |[ esi'Le 819'sZ || g9 | |6¥E |[ 90109 || &8t || [ejoL |
062 659'G 59L°G 0 0L ¥6 0 sa.npadold ainsoiD
99¢ 99l - - 89¢ 991 0 $pJ0281 PUE $4008
7be L2 S9.°) g 692 e I VA
e 804’9 AR 6 182 €887 0k . xe|
067 89 - - 062 85 0 SONILLLOT SICYPBID)
goe ¥56'Z - - Gog ¥56°C 8 SI0PDID
yzs 6v8'l - - 1743 6v8'L 9 suonebysau|
S Vel - Gt 174 0 suoisuad 9 sesfojdwg
Go¢ 105 602'01 €2 8ve SE66E Shi aouel|dod pue Aloinelg
AT 060'8 9ze'l 4 60€ ¥9L'9 A Ainseay pue Bugunooay
91> VAL - - LIS BT 9 Buipes).
8rv 194 - - ¥y 9L z Sjesse JaLo
09V av - - 0¥ oy 0 Auadoiyg
0¥ 18 - - obs I8 0 ssauIsng Jo a[es
0o LO9'04 g8eL'e G 1444 98°L 61 ! Buuugd B ABajens
3 3 3 3 3

ajed Aunoy | [3s02 $]5092 24NNy sSINoY ainny ajed Alnoy | [3$09 awn] s.noy [ejo| JawwubBisse Jo Joadsy
mmm._m>< |e}o} pajewlnjsy | |pajewns3y poajeunsg &mm._@><

810T A[N[ 0T 0] ATRWIUINS 1502 Swil) 21e3u88Y

uoneLsIUIpe ul — pajury uoismboay snaoydsoyg

amd




pwec

| 8.Receipts and payments accounts

Phones 4U Limited — in administration

From 21 January 2018 to 20 July 2018

Directors’ statement 15 September 2014 to 21 January 2018 to Total to
of affairs 20 January 2018 20 July 2018 20 July 2018
£ £ £ £
Floating charge
Reaceipts

1,003,700 Accrued income - - -
35,168,467 Amounts related to stock 30,308,407.18 - 30,308,407 18
1,526,401 Book debts 3,036,906 35 102 00 3,037,008 35
Undisclosed Natwork commissions 98,640,225 01 139,035,037.95 237,675,262 96
73,581,338 Cash at bank 92,967,951 25 - 92,967,951 25
Centribution to costs from group companies 7,289,818 05 - 7,289,818 05

Contributions to legal fees 1,428,408 51 500,000.00 1,928,408 51

Centnbuhons to rent 6,803,928 09 - 6,803,928 09

Contrbutions to wages 447,000.00 - 447,000 00

Employment Benefit Trust settlement 1,500,000 00 - 1,500,000 00

Insurance refunds 148,464 98 - 148,464 98

156,652 Intercompany debtors - - -
Intellectust property nghts 100,000 08 - 100,000 00

Interest receved gross 1,164,970 65 20517778 1,370,148 43

2,250,000 Lease premiums 743,400 01 - 743,400 01
Miscellaneous receipts ' 41,597 60 20000 41,797 60

Office equipment 201,702 32 - 201,702 32
46,122 Pre-payments - - -
Rates refunds 1,234,467 96 - 1,234 467 96

Other refunds 2177709 489348 216,670 57

Sale of business 14,218,577 86 - 14,218,577 B6

Software licences 180,100 00 - $80,100 00
5,870,868 Subrogated inter-company claims - - -
250,000 Tangible fixed assets - - -
Third party funds 192,307 12 - 192,307 12

Yndisclosed Total recelpts 260,860,010.03 139,745.411.1 400,605 .421.24

Please note that the Court ordered the redaction of certain commercially sensitive information from the
directors’ statement of affairs.

Phones 4U group — companies in administration

Page 47



pwc

Diractors® statermant 15 September 2014 to 21 January 2018 to Total to
of affairs. 20 January 2018 20 July 2018 20 July 2018
£ £ £ £
Floating charge
Payments
Agents' fees 20,882,640 75 22,671,142 45 43,553,783 20
Amounts relating to stock 556,577 00 - 556,577 00
Bank charges 2351908 24015 23,759 23
Cleaning and site clearance 34,590 37 - 34,590 37
Censultancy fees 505,195 t& 500 00 505,695 10
Corporation tax 100 CG - 100.00
Duress payments 1,131,484 96 - 1,131,484 96
Employee axpenses 123,017 66 - 123,017 88
Gross wages, salaries and employers NIC 10,268,840 18 138,978 90 10,407,819 08
Insurance 397,833 46 297382 400,807 28
Irecoverable VAT 179,330 G3 - 179,330 03
IT costs 2,761,241 22 27,356 28 2,788,597 50
Legal fees 10,867,308 20 644,052 44 11,511,360 64
Lease/hire chargas 3,524 80 - 3,524 80
Office costs, stationery and postage - 6,820 51 8,820 51
Office holders' feas 18,873,080 15 294,760 80 19,167,840 95
Office holders' expenses 221,863 7% 35,047 81 256,911 60
Office holders' expenses (PwC Lagal LLP} 467,619 91 - 467,619 91
Other payrall deductions 85,565 83 - 85,565 83
Pension schemes 19,871 26 - 1987126
Petty cash 30000 - 30000
Pre-appointment expenses 30,255 91 - 30,255 91
Property expenses 8,261 76 - 8,261.76
Purchases 17,913 02 - 17,813 02
Rates 97,529 17 - 97,5217
Rent 6,216,694 58 - 6,216,694 58
Securty costs 104,451 14 - 104,451 14
Service charges 308476 82 - 308,476 82
Statutory advertising 294 46 - 294 46
Starage costs 1,414,372 35 5,568 25 1,419,840 60
Sundry appointment related costs 18,085 27 397 00 18,482 27
Transpert and camage 354,899 40 - 354,809 40
Utiies 1,151,484 41 - 1,151,494 41
Total payments 77,126,232 04 23,827,838.41 100,954,070.45
o ““Net fioating charge realisati 183,733,777.99 115,917 572.80 T 299,651,350.79
Secured creditors
RCF - letters of credit called up 15,810,600 00 - 15,810,000 00
RCF - letters of credit led (held by Securty Trustes) - - -
Total RCF Indebtedness 15,810,000.00 - 15,810,000.00
—— _Senior secured noteholders 110,163,152 11 60,84035019 . _ . 191,003,502 30
Total distributions to Noteholders 110,163,152.11 £0,840,350.19 191,003,502.30
Cash-backed indemnities 3,000,000 00 - 3,000,000 00
Recovery of costs and interest . ..__2,289,791 18 - 228979118
Total secured craditor antitlements 131,262,943.29 =~ B0,B40,350.19 212,103,292.48
Preferentlal creditors
Distribution to preferental creditors (100 pencenthef) 171651398 - 1,716,613 98
Total preferential craditor distribution 1,716,513.98 - 1,716,513 98
VAT control account 2,324,924 81 20,840,289 50 23,165,214 31
Bal held in intarest bearing current accounts $3079,245.53 _ _ 55917.,512.11 108,996,757.64
Reapresentad by
Held in Barclays 3.385088 40
Invasted n high interest account 10581166924
Total __108,996,757.64

Note 1

VAT of £25.4m has been paid to HMRC after the period end of this report in respect of the VAT quarter ending June 2018. This
amount will be shown in the receipts and payments account in our next progress report.

Phones 4 group — companies in admtristration

Page 48



pwec

Phones 4 U Group Limited — in administration

From 21 January 2018 to 20 July 2018

Directors’ statement of 15 September 2014 to 21 January 2018 to Total to
affairs 20 January 2018 20 Juiy 2013 20 July 2018
£ £ £ £
Floating charge
Receipts
- Nene - - -
- Total receipts - - -
Payments
- None - - -
- Total payments - - -
- Net floating charge realisations - - -
Represented by £
Held in Barclays account -
Total -
Phones4U Finance plc - in administration
From 21 January 2018 to 20 July 2018
Directors’ statament of 15 September 2014 to 21 January 2018 to Total to
affairs 20 January 2018 20 July 2018 20 July 2018
£ £ £ £
Floating charge
Receipts
- Bank interest 7.52 - 752
4,759 - Gash at bank 4,758.97 - 4,758 97 .
38,807 Intercompany debtors . ~ - -
43,566 Total receipts 4,766.49 - 4,766.49
Payments
Bank charges 5.60 - 560
- ___legalfees 4,760.57 - o 4,760 57
- Total payments 4,766.17 - 476617
43,566 __Net floating charge realisati N 0.32 - 032
N VAT control account -
43,566 Balance hald in interest bearing current account 0.32 - 0.32
Represanted by £
Held in Barclays account 032
Total 0.32

Phones 4U group — companies in administration

Page 49



pwc

MobileServ Limited ~ in administration
From 21 January 2018 to 20 July 2018

Dirgctors' statement of 15 September 2014 1o 21 January 2018 to Tatal to
affairs 20 January 2018 20 July 2018 20 July 2048
£ £ £ £
Floating charge
Receipts
(19,630,391) Cash at bank (overdraft on appomntment - Sterling account) {15,610,098 07) - {15,610,098 O7)
Transfer from Phones 4U Limited to cover overdraft 19,630,391 02 - 18,630,391 02
Cash at bank (currency accounts) - - -
Eurg account 715,752 1¢ - 715,752 19
US Doflar account 9,916 80 - 9,916 80
463 684 Dwaclors' lan account - - -
427 (96 Intercompany debtors - - -
Interest racaved gross 270,809 28 7,787 24 278,596 52
Investments 444,556 23 - 444 556 23
Sundry debts and refunds 1000 - 1600
Third party funds - - -
{18,739.611) Total receipts 5,461,337 45 7,787 24 5,469,124 69
Payrmants
Bank charges 61,737 95 §1,737 95
Legal fees 74,209 39 - 74,209 39
Cffice holders' fees 66,603 25 23,546 70 90,149 95
Office holders’ expenses 58972 - 58972
Corporation tax 4,998 39 4,998 39
Suncry appointmert related costs 1,480 00 - 1.480 00
Total pay 209,618.70 23,546.70 233,165 40
Neot flosting charge realisatons 5251 TIB7T5 (15,759 46) 5,235,959.29
VAT control account - (4,709 34) (4,709 34)
Bal. held in interest bearing current 5,251,718 75 {20,468 80) -5,23172“4.:9 a5
Rapresented by £
Held in Barclays account . 523124095
Total 5,231,249 35

Note 1

MobileServ Limited had an overdraft of £19.6m and a cash balance of £4.0m, the latter of which was not reflected on the directors’
staternent of affairs. Debit balances in the account of one of the Companies were set-off or transferred pursuant to the overdraft

arrangements in satisfaction of MobileServ’s overdraft liabilities, leaving the cash balance of £4.0m in this administration.

Note 2

MobileServ Limited held foreign currency accounts with balances of €988k and US$15k which have now been converted to Sterling.

Phones 4U group — companies in administration

Page 50



pwec

Policy Administration Services Limited — in administration
From 21 January 2018 to 20 July 2018

Directors’ statement of

affairs 16 September 2014 to 21 January 218 to Totalto
20 January 2018 20 July 2018 20 July 2018
£ £ £ £

Trading statemant

Recaipts
27,000,000  Customer nsurance premiums 107,626,762 69 7,145,600 D6 114,772,452.75
Customer refunds and claims paid in cash {2.687,675 81) (135,613 09) (2,723,188.90)
Dividends received from P4UC 31,150,000 00 1,600,000 00 32,750,000.00
Interest recened gross 27401328 35,442 68 309,455.96
Sales of rreparable phones 3,592,898 91 - 3,592,895.91
Sale of office equipment 58333 - 583.23
27,000,000  Tatal trading receipts 140,056,682 40 8,645,519.65 148,702,202.05
Paymants
Agents' fees 23,207,862 23 1,631,887 01 24,839,749 24
Bank charges 153,795 25 15,486 63 169,281.88
Distribubion
Duress payments 931,978 33 - 931,978 33
Insurance 51,323,119 56 4,871,165 70 56,194,285 26
IT costs 460,351 31 6,540 00 466,891.31
Legal feas 1,280,941 96 8,790 66 1,289,732 62
Office costs 413,132 00 - 413,132 00
Office holders’ expenses 30,376 60 1,518 56 31,895 16
Cffice holders' fees 4,182,766 60 607,904 88 4,790,671.48
Property 1861288 18,612 88
Stock purchase 20,167,985 76 754.461 18 20,922,446 84
Trade creditors 162,605 77 3500 102,640 77
Warehouse costs 357,826 00 - 357,826 00
Wages and salanes 832,639 94 5319 832,703 13
Total trading payments 103,463,994 19 7,897,852.81 111,361,847.00
Trading account surplusiiloss) 36,592,688.21 747,666.84 37,340,355.05

Phories 4U group — comnpanies in administration
Page 51



Directors’ statement of 16 September 2014 to 21 January 2018 to Total te
affairs 20 January 218 20 July 2018 20 July 2018
£ £ £ £
Floating charge
Racaipts
35948 Accrued ncome - - -
14,724,121  Cash at bank 13,825,702 60 - 13,825,702 80
47,960 Prepayments - - -
4,912,977  Stock - - -
Trading account balance (see above) 36,552,688 21 747 666 84 37,340,355 05
19,721,006  Total ipt: 50,418,290 81 747,666.84 51,166,057.65
Payments
Corporation tax 5,866,767 46 650,227 14 6.516,884 60
Total payments 5,866,767 46 650,227.14 6,516,994.60
VAT control account 1,855,383 09 118,433 85 1,973,796 94
Recoverabls VAT
Floating charge lisations 42,696,260 26 {20,994.15) 42,675,266.11
Secured creditors
Distribution to semor secured Noteholders 23,136,847 89 5,158,649 81 28,296,457.70
Total secured creditor entitlements. 23,136,847 89 5,159,649.81 28,296,497.70
Balance held in inferast bearing accounts 19,559,412 37 {5,180,643.96) 14,378,768.41
Represented by £
Held at Barclays 6,407,147 78
Held at Uloyds 851,267 40
Held at ANZ 7,120,353 23
Total 14,378,768.41

Note 1

Stock referred to in the directors’ statement of affairs was utilised during trading.

Note 2

The VAT control account shows the net position of the VAT payable and receivable by PAS. We have agreed with HMRC that VAT is
recoverable at 15% of some payments. We continue to submit and agree VAT returns on a quarterly basis with HMRC and any
recoveries will be reflected in the VAT control account. We also recover 100% of the VAT incurred on claims costs from the insurer.

Note 3

Cash held in P4UC is not included in this report.

Phones 40U group - companies in administration

Page 52



pwec

Phosphorus Acquisition Limited — in administration
From 21 January 2018 to 20 July 2018

Directors’ statermant of 15 Saptember 2014 to 21 January 2018 to Taotal to
affairs 20 January 2018 20 July 2018 20 July 2018
£ £ £ £

Floating charge

Receipts
69,473 Cash at bank 69,472 80 - 69,472.80
Bank interest 517 96 1989 537.85

129,806 intercompany debtors - - -
7,328 Prepayments - - -
206,607 Total racsipts 69,990.76 19.39 70,010.65

Payments
Bank charges 1840 - 1840
Legal fess 7,007 79 - 7.007.78
Cffice holders' fees 48,831 00 - 48,831 00
Office holders' expenses 52555 - 52555
Sundry appoiniment related costs 42500 - 425.00
Total payments 56,807.74 - 56,807.74

Net floating charge realisati 13,183.02 19.89 13,202.91

VAT control account - -

Ba: held in interest bearing cumrent account 13,183.02 19.89 13,202.91
Represented by £
Held in Barclays account 13,202 91
Total 13,202.91

Phones 4U group — companies iit administration
Page 53



pwec

| 9.Statement of expenses incurred

As required by Rule 18.4 IR16, the following tables provide a summary of expenses incurred during the

period of this report and an estimate of our future expenses.

Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as administrators from the estates and include our fees but
exclude distributions to creditors. The statements also exclude any potential liabilities related to MNO
receivables, investigations and other commercially sensitive matters that may be payable as an expense of
the administration in due course. In addition, they do not include any potential tax liabilities that may be
payable as expenses of the administrations in due course because amounts due will depend on the position

at the end of the tax accounting period.

The tables should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payments account at Section 8, which shows
expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date. The classification of future expenses

shown below may differ from where their classification on the receipts and payments account.

Phones 4U Limited — in administration

From 21 January 2018 to 20 July 2018

-Eajnses Ineurrad
brought forward from

Expanses incurrad in

Total expenses to 20

29 January 2018 this period July 2018 Estimated future Anticipated tetal
&) ) {) ) &)
Agents' fees. 20,882,640 75 22,746,142 45 43,628,783.20 43,628,783.20
Amounts refating to stock 556,577 00 - 656,577 00 - 556,577.00
Bark charges 2351908 24015 2375923 12,690.00 36448.23
Clearing and stte clearance 34,560 37 - 34,590 37 - 34,590.37
Consultancy fees 505,195 10 500 oC 505,693 10 505,695.10
Duress payments 1,131,484 98 - 1,131,484 96 - 1,131.484.96
Employee expenses 123,017 66 - 123,017 66 - 123,017.66
Gross wages, salanes and emplioyers NIC ’ 10,268,840 18 162,620 72 10,431,460 90 829,030 00 11,260,490.90
Insurance 397,833 46 297382 400,807 28 15,700 00 416,507.28
Irrecoverable VAT 179,320 03 - 179,330 03 - 179,330 03
T costs 2,761,241 22 27,356.28 2,788,597 50 133,580 00 2,922177.50
Legal fees (P4U) 11,110,709 83 497,653 28 11,608,363 21 258,680 00 11,867,043 21
Legal fees {ather group entities) 20,126 G2 - 20,126 02 - 20,126 02
Lease/hire charges 3,524 80 - 3,524 80 - 3,524 80
Office holders' fees 15,180,921 60 581,784 00 19,752,705 60 2,517,149 00 22,279,854 60
Office hoiders' expenses 415,416 33 48,771 83, 464,188 16 297,000 00 761,188 16
Offica holders' axpenses (PwC Legal LLP) 467,618 H - 46761991 - 467,619 91
Other payroll deductions 85,565.83 - 85,565 83 - 85,565 83
Pension schemes 16,871.26 - 19,871 26 19,871 26
Petty cash 300 O - 300 00 300 co
Pre-appoindrment expenses 30,255.91 - 30,255 91 - 30,255 91
Property expenses 8,261.76 B,26176 - 8,261 76
Purchases - 17,913.02 - 17,31302 - 17,913 02
Rates 97,526.17 - 9762917 - 9752917
Rent 6,216,654.58 - 6,216,694 58 - 6,216,694,58
Security costs 0445114 - 104,451 14 - 104,451 14
Service charges 308,476.82 - 30847682 - ‘308,476 82
Statutory advertising 294 46 - 204 45 200 oo 494 46
Storage costs 1414,37235 6,262 20 1,420,634 55 21,000 00 1,441,634 55
Sundry appointment refated costs 18,085 27 397 00 18,482 27 4,000 00 2248227
Transport and carnage 354 899 40 - 354,899 40 - 354,899 40
Utiities 1,151,494 41 - 1,151,494 41 - 1,151,494 41
Contnbuticn to expenses excluding legal (7,289,818 05) - {7,289,816 05) - {7.289.818 05)
fees from group companies -
Total 70,601,235.73 24,074,701.73 94,675,937 46 4,089,029 00 98,764,966.45

Note 1

Expenses relating to MNO receivables, investigations and other commercially sensitive matters have been excluded from all categories
of expenses within the above forecast, except to the extent that they have been incurred to 20 July 2018. The estimated future and
anticipated total expenses should therefore be treated with a degree of caution.

Phones 4U group — companies in administration

Page 54



pwc

Note 2

Legal fees incurred for each company are shown in their respective expenses statements on the following pages. We continue to review
and recharge legal expenses paid by P4U on behalf of other Group companies and recharge them as appropriate.

Note 3

We are liaising with HMRC regarding the recoverability of certain post-appointment transactions. We expect that there may be an
element of further irrecoverable VAT but we cannot quantify this amount until such a time that it has been agreed with HMRC.

Phones 4 U Group Limited — in administration

From 21 January 2018 to 20 July 2018

Expenses incurred

brought forward from Expanses incurred Total expenses to Estimatad future Anticipated total -
20 January 2018 in this pariod 20 July 2018 expenses expenses
(£) (£) (£) {£) {E)
Legal fees 6,143 06 - 6,143 06 - 6,143.06
Office holders' expenses 480 92 - 490 92 1,000.00 1,480.92
Office holders' fees 97,293 12 5,583.10 102,886 22 31,471.50 134,367.72
Total 103,927.10 5,593.10 108,520.20 32,471.50 141,994.70
Phones4U Finance plc — in administration
From 21 January 2018 to 20 July 2018
Expenses incurred
brought forward from Expeanses incurred Total expenses to Estimated future Anticipated total
20 January 2018 in this period 20 July 2018 axpenses expenses
{E) (€} (£} (&) (£}
Bank charges 560 - 5.60 - 560
Legal fees 6,202.30 - 6,202.30 - 6,202 30
Qffice holders’ expenses 3.676 26 2.66 3,678.92 10.000 00 13,678 92
Office holders’ fees 75,489 50 8,728.25 84,217 75 27,057.50 111,275.25
Professional feas 79,966 56 - 79,966 56 - 79,966 56
Total T 165,340.22 873091 i740M.43 37,057.50 211,128.63
MobileServ Limited — in administration
From 21 January 2018 to 20 July 2018
Expenses incurred T
brought forward from Expanses incurred Total expenses to Estimated future Anticipatad total
20 January 2018 in thig period 20 July 2018 axpensas expenses
(3] (£} (&) {£) (£}
Bank charges 61,737 95 - 61,737 85 100.00 61,837.95
Legal fees 74,209 39 - 74,209.39 5,000.00 78,209.39
Office holders' expenses 755 60 - 1.98 757 58 1,000.00 1,757.58
Office holders' fees §7,288.97 8,313.25 95,582 22 56,273.00 151,855.22
Sundry appointment related costs 1,480 00 - 1,480 00 1,000.00 2,480.00
Total_ 22545191 831523 233,767.14 63,373.00 297,140.14

Phones 4U group — corpanies in administration

Page 55



pwec

Phosphorus Acquisition Limited — in administration

From 21 January 2018 to 20 July 2018

Expenses incurred

brought forward from Expenses incurred Total expenses to Estimated future Anticipated total

20 January 2018 in this period 20 July 2018 expenses expenses

{£) : (£} (£) [£3] (£)

Bank charges 1840 - 18 40 100.00 118.40
Legal fees 7,007 79 - 7,007 79 - 7,007.79
Offica holders' expenses 547 58 284 550 42 1,000.00 1,650.42
Office holders' fees 60,352.95 5762565 66,105 50 25,647 50 91,753.00
Sundry appointment related costs 434 00 - 434.00 1,000 00 1,434.00
Total 68,360 72 5,755.39 74,116.11 27,747.50 101,863.61

Policy Administration Services Limited — in administration

From 21 January 2018 to 20 July 2018

Expenses incurred
brought forward from

Expenses incurred in this

Total expenses to 20

Estimated future

Estimated total

20 January 2018 period July 2018 expenses expenses

{£) [£3] (£) £) (£)

Agents' fees 25117.976 66 1.010,522 43 26,126.496 09 7.423,192 36 33,551,691 45
Bank charges 248,331 32 165,486 63 26381795 11,972 02 275,789 97
Duress payments 931,978 33 - 931,978 33 - 931,678 33
Insurance 52,201,951 19 3.997.866 20 56,199.817 39 11,656,338 85 67,856,156 34
IT costs 462,439 31 4,452 GO 466,891 31 16,908 00 483,799 31
Legal fees 1,282,494 90 723772 1,289,732 62 333,367 00 1,623,099 62
Office costs 413,132 00 - 413,132 00 413,132 00
Office holders' fees 4,585,568 33 472,484 00 5,068.052 33 2,028,208 79 7.096.261 12
Qffice holders' expenses 31,895 16 3192887 746529 39,395 16
Property 18,612 88 - 1861288 - 18,512 88
Stock purchase 20,202,808 65 775,997 07 20,978,805 72 - 20,978,805 72
Trade ¢reditors 102,605 77 102,640 77 81,922 36 184,563 13
Warehouse cosis 357,826 00 - 357,826 0Q - 357,826 00
Wages and salanes 832,639 94 832,703 13 - 832,763 13
Total 106,800,260.44 6,284,178.95 113,084,439.38 21,659,37476 - 134,643,814.15

Phones qU group — companies in administration

Page 56



pwec

| 10. Estimated financial outcome statement

We provide below an estimated financial outcome statement for the Companies.

£m Low High Progress report section
Total asset realisations Note 1 368.2 368.3 Section 5.1
Less costs of realisations (24.0) {21.9) Sections.1
Net realisations 344.2 346.4

PAS

Trading 47.1 48.2

Corporation tax (7.6) (7.9)

PAS Administrators’ fees Note 2 (8.5) (8.5)

Legal fees Note 2 (1.9) (1.9)

Prescribed part {0.6) (0.6)

Total PAS 28.5 29.3 Section 5.2
Other costs

Administrators fees (22.8) (21.2) Section 5.5
RCF set off costs Note 3 (100.9) {98.9) Section 5.4
Other professional fees (13.2) {12.7) Section 7.8
Preferential creditors (1.7) (1.7)

Prescribed part {1.2) {(1.2) Section 5.6
Potential VAT expense Note 4 - -

Total available to secured creditors 232.9 240.0

Super senior notes 430.0 430.0

Estimated return 54% 56% Section 4
Total returns, £m

Returned to date Note 5 219.3 219.3

Future return 13.4 20.6

Estimated return 232.7 239.9

Total returns, %

Returned to date Note 5 51% 51%

Future return 3% 5%
Estimated return 54% 56%
Nc;te 1 )

As noted earlier in this report, we have not disclosed the estimated realisable value for MINO receivables, as to do so would be to
disclose potentially commercially sensitive information and may prejudice the value of realisations in the administration. We have not
included any expenses in relation to the MNO receivables work stream within our calculations, except to the extent that PwC and third
party costs have heen incurred to 20 July 2018. The same approach has been taken in respect of our investigatory work, from which no
prospective income has been assumed and no associated costs have been reflected, except to the extent that PwC and third party costs
have been incurred to 20 July 2018.

Our estimates of dividend prospects do not therefore include these significant items and the actual dividend outcomes may be
materially different. Therefore, our estimates of dividend prospects should be treated with caution.

Note 2
Applicable PAS costs include irrecoverable VAT.

Phones 4U group — companies in administration
Page 57



pwc

Note 3

As noted in 5.4, whilst we expect that all funds retained by the Security Trustee and Senior Notes Trustee (net of any legal and trustee
fees) will be returned to the secured creditors, we have reflected the risk that £2m is required to be used to fund any future claims in
our lower case calculation.

Note 4

As previously reported, HMRC has now accepted, and confirmed to us, that the VAT Liability ranks as a provable claim and not as an
expense in the administration of the Companies. As such, we have removed the provision from the estimated outcome statement.

Phones 47 group — companies in administration

Page 58



